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Please read this user manual first!

Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from your product which has been
manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and
all other accompanying documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future use. If you
handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow all warnings and information in the user
manual.

Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models. Differences between models will be
identified in the manual.

Explanation of symbols

Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

Important information or useful hints
about usage.

Warning of hazardous situations with
regard to life and property.

% Warning of electric shock.

AN
T Warning of risk of fire.

Warning of hot surfaces.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagag caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul /TURKEY

Made in TURKEY

q3

This product was manufactured using the latest technology in environmentally friendly conditions.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

H important instructions and warnings [ Preparation 12
for safety and environment 4 Tips Or SAVING ENEIGY ....vvvvvveerrrrereeeeeeeeeeeeee 12
GENeral SAfEtY ..........oouvevrennrcrreeieeeiiie 4 INMEIUSE. oo 12
Electrical safety First cleaning of the appliance..............cccovinieeen, 12
Product safety Initial NEating .........coveiiiic 12
Intended USE ........ocovvvvnrrnennns
Safety for children...........cccccevivvviiiiii 6 5 How to use the hob 13
Disposing of the old product...........ccccovvvivirinianns 7 General information about cooking ..........cccovvees 13
Package information ............c.cccoeovoniiiicncninins 7 USING the NODS ... 14
CoNtrol PaNEl ........c.ccoveveveiiiiiiiciee e 15
# General information 8
Overview. 8 Maintenance and care 22
Technical SPeCifications ...........ccovviniininiinins 8 General information.............cc.ccooveveeveveiieen 22
Cleaning the oD .........ccvviiii 22
B Installation 9
Before installation ..........cccoovvviiiiiiriiicceccins 9 Troubleshooting 23
Installation and connection ............ccccevevvviveeininanen, 9
Future Transportation..........c.ccccoevvveviniiiinineinnnn, 11

3/EN



t Important instructions and warnings for safety and
environment

This section contains safety

instructions that will help protect from

risk of personal injury or property
damage. Failure to follow these
instructions shall void any warranty.

General safety
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This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

If the product is handed over to
someone else for personal use or
second-hand use purposes, the
user manual, product labels and
other relevant documents and
parts should be also given.
Installation and repair procedures
must always be performed by
Authorized Service Agents. The
manufacturer shall not be held
responsible for damages arising
from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons which may

also void the warranty. Before
installation, read the instructions
carefully.

Do not operate the product if it is
defective or has any visible
damage.

Ensure that the product function
knobs are switched off after every
use.

Electrical safety

If the product has a failure, it
should not be operated unless it
is repaired by an Authorized
Service Agent. There is the risk of
electric shock!

Only connect the product to a
grounded outlet/line with the
voltage and protection as
specified in the “Technical
specifications”. Have the
grounding installation made by a
qualified electrician while using
the product with or without a
transformer. Our company shalll
not be liable for any problems
arising due to the product not
being earthed in accordance with
the local regulations.

Never wash the product by
spreading or pouring water onto it!

There is the risk of electric shock!

Never touch the plug with wet
hands! Never unplug by pulling on



the cable, always pull out by
holding the plug.

The product must be
disconnected during installation,
maintenance, cleaning and
repairing procedures.

If the power connection cable for
the product is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

The appliance must be installed
so that it can be completely
disconnected from the mains
supply. The separation must be
provided by a switch built into the
fixed electrical installation,
according to construction
regulations.

Any work on electrical equipment
and systems should only be
carried out by authorized and
qualified persons.

In case of any damage, switch off
the product and disconnect it
from the mains. To do this, turn
off the fuse at home.

Make sure that fuse rating is
compatible with the product.

Product safety

The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use.
Care should be taken to avoid
touching heating elements.
Children less than 8 years of age

shall be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never use the product when your
judgment or coordination is
impaired by the use of alcohol
and/or drugs.

Be careful when using alcoholic
drinks in your dishes. Alcohol
evaporates at high temperatures
and may cause fire since it can
ignite when it comes into contact
with hot surfaces.

Do not place any flammable
materials close to the product as
the sides may become hot during
use.

Keep all ventilation slots clear of
obstructions.

Do not use steam cleaners to
clean the appliance as this may
cause an electric shock.
Unattended cooking on a hob with
fat or oil can be dangerous and
may result in fire. NEVER try to
extinguish a fire with water, but
switch off the appliance and then
cover flame e.g. with a lid or a
fire blanket.

Danger of fire: Do not store items
on the cooking surfaces.

If the surface is cracked, switch
off the appliance to avoid the
possibility of electric shock.

In case of hotplate glass
breakage : Shut immediately off
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all burners and any electrical
heating element and isolate the
appliance from the power supply.
Do not touch the appliance

surface. Do not use the appliance.

After use, switch off the hob
element by its control and do not
rely on the pan detector.

Metallic objects such as knives,
forks, spoons and lids should not
be placed on the hob surface
since they can get hot.

The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an
external timer or separate
remote-control system.

Vapour pressure that build up due
to the moisture on the hob
surface or at the bottom of the
pot can cause the pot to move.
Therefore, make sure that the
oven surface and bottom of the
pots are always dry.

Hotplates are equipped with
“Induction" technology. Your
induction hob that provides both
time and money savings must be
used with pots suitable for
induction cooking; otherwise
hotplates will not operate.

See. General information about
cooKing, page 13, selecting the
pots.

As induction hobs create a
magnetic field, they may cause

harmful impacts for people who
use devices such as insulin pump
or pacemaker.

Use only hob guards designed by
the manufacturer of the cooking
appliance or indicated by the
manufacturer of the appliance in
the instructions for use as
suitable or hob guards
incorporated in the appliance. The
use of inappropriate guards can
cause accidents.

Prevention against possible fire risk!

Ensure all electrical connections
are secure and tight to prevent
risk of arcing.

Do not use damaged cables or
extension cables.

Ensure liquid or moisture is not
accessible to the electrical
connection point.

Intended use

This product is designed for
domestic use. Commercial use
will void the guarantee.

This appliance is for cooking
purposes only. It must not be
used for other purposes, for
example room heating.

The manufacturer shall not be
liable for any damage caused by
improper use or handling errors.

Safety for children

Accessible parts may become hot
during use. Young children should
be kept away.



¢ The packaging materials will be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packaging materials away from
children. Please dispose of all
parts of the packaging according
to environmental standards.

e CFlectrical products are dangerous
to children. Keep children away
from the product when it is
operating and do not allow them
to play with the product.

¢ Do not place any items above the
appliance that children may reach
for.

Disposing of the old product

Compliance with the WEEE Directive and
Disposing of the Waste Product:

This product complies with EU WEEE Directive
(2012/19/EU). This product bears a classification
symbol for waste electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE).

This product has been manufactured with high quality
parts and materials which can be reused and are
suitable for recycling. Do not dispose of the waste
product with normal domestic and other wastes at the
end of its service life. Take it to the collection center
for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.
Please consult your local authorities to learn about
these collection centers.

Compliance with RoHS Directive:

The product you have purchased complies with EU
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain
harmful and prohibited materials specified in the
Directive.

Package information

e Packaging materials of the product are
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging material
collection points designated by the local
authorities.
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P General information

Overview

1 Induction cooking plate
2 Assembly clamp
3 Vitroceramic surface

Technical specifications
Voltage / frequency

Total power constimption

Fuse

Cable ype | section

External dimensions (height / width / depth
installation dimensions width / depth
Burners

Rear |oft

Dimension

Power

Front left

Dimension

Power

Front tight

Dimension

Power

Rear right

Dimension

Power

2

4 Base cover
5 Induction cooking plate

1N ~ 220-240 V/ 2N ~ 380-415V ~ 50/60 Hz
max 7200 W

min. 16 Ax 2

HOBYRV2 E bx 15 mm
55 mm/770 mm/510 mm
750 02 mm/490 (-2 mm

Induction cooking plate
180 mm

180000 W

Induction cooking plate
186

1800/3000 W
Induction cooking plaie
145mm

150002200 W

Induction cooking plate
210 mm

2000/3700 W

echnical specifications may be changed
ithout prior notice to improve the quality of
he product.

Figures in this manual are schematic and may
not exactly match your product.
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alues stated on the product labels or in the
documentation accompanying it are obtained
in laboratory conditions in accordance with

relevant standards. Depending on operational
and environmental conditions of the product,
these values may vary.




E Installation

Product must be installed by a qualified person in
accordance with the regulations in force. The
manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons which may also void the
warranty.

Preparation of location and electrical
installation for the product is under customer’s

responsibility.

/_\ DANGER:
The product must be installed in accordance
ith all local electrical regulations.
f DANGER:
Prior to installation, visually check if the
product has any defects on it. If so, do not

have it installed.
Damaged products cause risks for your safety.

*

min.

Installation and connection
e The product must be installed in accordance with
all local gas and electrical regulations.

Before installation

The hob is designed for installation into commercially

available work tops. A safety distance must be left

between the appliance and the kitchen walls and

furniture. See figure (values in mm).

e |tcanalso be used in a free standing position.
Allow a minimum distance of 750 mm above the
hob surface.

e (" Ifacooker hood is to be installed above the
cooker, refer to cooker hood manufacturer'
instructions regarding installation height (min
650 mm)

e Remove packaging materials and transport locks.

e Surfaces, synthetic laminates and adhesives
used must be heat resistant (100 °C minimum).

e The worktop must be aligned and fixed
horizontally.

e Cutaperture for the hob in worktop as per

Do not install the hob on places with sharp
ledges or corners.

here is the risk of breaking for glass ceramic
surface!

Electrical connection
Connect the product to a grounded outlet/line
protected by a fuse of suitable capacity as stated in
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the "Technical specifications" table. Have the
grounding installation made by a qualified electrician
while using the product with or without a transformer.
Our company shall not be liable for any damages that
will arise due to using the product without a grounding
installation in accordance with the local regulations.

DANGER:

The product must be connected to the mains
supply only by an authorised and qualified
person. The product's warranty period starts
only after correct installation.

Manufacturer shall not be held responsible for
damages arising from procedures carried out
by unauthorised persons.

DANGER:

The power cable must not be clamped, bent or
rapped or come into contact with hot parts of
the product.

A damaged power cable must be replaced by

a qualified electrician. Otherwise, there is risk
of electric shock, short circuit or fire!

min.

If the board is below:

It is required to leave a ventilation opening of minimum
180 cm? at the rear section of the furniture as
illustrated in the following figure.

e Connection must comply with national
regulations.

e The mains supply data must correspond to the
data specified on the type label of the product.
Type label is at the rear housing of the product.

e Power cable of your product must comply with
the values in "Technical specifications” table.

DANGER:

Before starting any work on the electrical
installation, disconnect the product from the
mains supply.

There is the risk of electric shock!

Power cable plug must be within easy reach
after installation (do not route it above the
hob).

Plug the power cable into the socket.

Installing the product

If the oven is below:
Py o

al | Ll L
§asasss!
B

*

min.

During installation of your induction hob, place the

product parallel to the installation surface. Also, apply

sealing gasket to the parts of the hob contacting the

counter as described below in order to prevent any

liquid from penetrating between the product and the

counter.

1. Prepare the surface of the counter as shown in
the figure.

2. Tuming the hob upside down, place it on a flat
surface.

3. The sealing gasket provided in the package must

be applied on the lower casing bend around the

hob as shown in the figure, during installation of

the hob.

N ._
ix the mounting sprlhgs inserting and screwing

them through the holes of the bottom case as
shown in the figure.




Place the hob on the counter and align it.

When the hob is placed on the counter top it will
be fixed easily with the help of the clamps. If the
counter top dimensions are in appropriate, 2
mounting clamps can be fixed to the front side of
the product as shown in the below figure.

N =
T
o
(on

Installation clamp
Counter

w

hen installing the hob onto a cabinet, a shelf
must be installed in order to separate the
cabinet from the hob as illustrated in the above
figure. This is not required when installing onto
a built-under oven.

For example, if it is possible to touch the bottom of the
product since it is installed onto a drawer, this section
must be covered with a wooden plate.

min. 15 mm

*

Rear view (connection holes)

Iy Y

/: DANGER:
Making connections to different holes is not a

good practice in terms of safety since it can
damage the gas and electrical system.

2 DANGER:
There are gas and electric components on

hobs. Therefore stove, only the connection
hole shown in this manual should only be fixed
to the unit as shown in the manual using the
supplied fasteners and screws supplied.
Otherwise, it is dangerous to the life and

property safety.

Final check

1. Connect the power cable and switch on the
product's fuse.

2. Check the functions.

Future Transportation

e Keep the product's original carton and transport
the product in it. Follow the instructions on the
carton. If you do not have the original carton,
pack the product in bubble wrap or thick
cardboard and tape it securely.

Check the general appearance of your product
or any damages that might have occurred
during transportation.
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ﬂ Preparation

Tips for saving energy

The following information will help you to use your

appliance in an ecological way, and to save energy:

e Defrost frozen dishes before cooking them.

e Use pots/pans with cover for cooking. If there is
no cover, energy consumption may increase 4
times.

e Select the burner which is suitable for the bottom
size of the pot to be used. Always select the
correct pot size for your dishes. Larger pots
require more energy.

e Pay attention to use flat bottom pots when
cooking with electric hobs.

Pots with thick bottom will provide a better heat
conduction. You can obtain energy savings up to
1/3.

e Vessels and pots must be compatible with the
cooking zones. Bottom of the vessels or pots
must not be smaller than the hotplate.

e Keep the cooking zones and bottom of the pots
clean. Dirt will decrease the heat conduction
between the cooking zone and bottom of the pot.
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Initial use
First cleaning of the appliance

he surface might get damaged by some
detergents or cleaning materials.
Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning
powders/creams or any sharp objects during
cleaning.
Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp
metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.

1. Remove all packaging materials.

2. Wipe the surfaces of the appliance with a damp
cloth or sponge and dry with a cloth.

Initial heating

Smoke and smell may emit for a couple of
hours during the initial operation. This is quite
normal. Ensure that the room is well ventilated
to remove the smoke and smell. Avoid directly
inhaling the smoke and the smell that emits.




E How to use the hob

General information about cooking

Never fill the pan with oil more than
one third of it. Do not leave the hob
unattended when heating oil.
Overheated oils bring risk of fire. Never
attempt to extinguish a possible fire
with water! When oil catches fire,
cover it with a fire blanket or damp
cloth. Turn off the hob if it is safe to do
s0 and call the fire department.

e Before frying foods, always dry them well and
gently place into the hot oil. Ensure complete
thawing of frozen foods before frying.

Do not cover the vessel you use when heating oil.

Place the pans and saucepans in a manner so
that their handles are not over the hob to prevent
heating of the handles. Do not place unbalanced
and easily tilting vessels on the hob.

e Do not place empty vessels and saucepans on
cooking zones that are switched on. They might
get damaged.

e Qperating a cooking zone without a vessel or
saucepan on it will cause damage to the product.
Turn off the cooking zones after the cooking is
complete.

e As the surface of the product can be hot, do not
put plastic and aluminum vessels on it.

Clean any melted such materials on the surface
immediately.

Such vessels should not be used to keep foods
either.

Use flat bottomed saucepans or vessels only.

e Put appropriate amount of food in saucepans
and pans. Thus, you will not have to make any
unnecessary cleaning by preventing the dishes
from overflowing.

Do not put covers of saucepans or pans on
cooking zones.

Place the saucepans in a manner so that they
are centered on the cooking zone. When you
want to move the saucepan onto another cooking
zone, lift and place it onto the cooking zone you
want instead of sliding it.

Saucepan selection

e (lass ceramic surface is heatproof and is not
affected by big temperature differences.

e Do not use the glass ceramic surface as a place
of storage or as a cutting board.

e Use only the saucepans and pans with machined
bottoms. Sharp edges create scratches on the
surface.

Spills may damage the
glass ceramic surface
and cause fire.

Do not use vessels with
concave or convex
bottoms.

Use only the saucepans
and pans with flat
bottoms. They ensure
easier heat transfer.

For induction hobs, use only vessels suitable for

induction cooking.

Saucepan test

Use following methods to test whether your saucepan

is compatible with the induction hob or not.

1. Your saucepan is compatible if its bottom holds
magnet.

2. Your saucepan is compatible if =l does not
flash when you place your saucepan on cooking
zone and start the hob.

You can use steel, teflon or aluminium saucepans with

special magnetic bottom that contains labels or

warnings indicating that the saucepan is compatible
with induction cooking. Glass and ceramic vessels,
pots and the stainless steel vessels with non-magnetic
aluminium bottom should not be used.

Saucepan recognition-focusing system

In induction cooking, only the area covered by the
vessel on the relevant cooking zone is energised. The
vessel's bottom is recognised by the system and only
this area is heated automatically. Cooking stops if the
cooking vessel is lifted from the cookin% zone during
cooking. Selected cooking zone and At symbol
flashes alternately.

Safe use

Do not select high heating levels when you will use a
non-sticking (teflon) saucepan with no oil or with very
little oil.
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saucepan covers onto your hob since they can get running, sensors of the hob can decrease the
heated. cooking level or turn off the oven.

Never use aluminium folio for cooking. Never place
food items wrapped with aluminium folio onto the
cooking zone.

Do not put metal items such as forks, knives or m” there is an oven under your hob and if it is

hen the hob is running, keep items with
magnetic properties such as credit cards or
cassettes away from the hob.

Selecting cooking zone suitable to the vessel

Large cooking zone Normal cooking zone Small cooking zone

O

Large cooking zone Normal cooking zone Small cooking zone
Automatically fits to the saucepan. Automatically fits to the e Used for slow cookings
Distributes the power ideally. saucepan. (sauces, creams)
Provides perfect heat distribution. Distributes the power Used to prepare small
Used to cook dishes such as large ideally. portions or portions
crepes or large fishes rare or very Provides perfect heat based on number of
rare. distribution. Used for all persons.

kinds of cookings.

Using pots on the wide surface cooking zone

You can use the wide Using the hobs

surface cooking zone DANGER:

in two halves ADO not allow any object to drop on the hob.
separately as rear left Even small objects such as a saltshaker may
and front left cooking damage the hob.

Z0nes. Do not use cracked hobs. Water may leak

through these cracks and cause short circuit.
You can use the wide In case of any kind of damage on the surface
u u (eg., visible cracks), switch off the product

surface cooking zone immediately to minimize the risk of electric
for large pots. shock.

Your pot must cover
both centers of the
wide surface cooking
zone. Do not use the
cooking zone in other
ways.
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Control panel
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Specifications

THTTTHTTTTTIETET R

Adjustment area (for temperatur time

setting)

_ Light indicating that the relevant key is
functioning

(D On / Off key

.

0 Keylock key

‘2 Timer Activation / Deactivation key

Quick Heating key / Booster key

{mf Keep Warm key

0 Stop key

eco Economy mode key

[:F Wide Surface Cooking Zone Selection
key

5 Front Left Cooking Zone Selection key

*

Rear Left Cooking Zone Selection key
Rear Right Cooking Zone Selection key

Front Right Cooking Zone Selection
key

Graphics and figures are for informational

purposes only. Actual displays and functions

may vary according to the model of your hob.
Cooklng zone display

1 Temperature Indicator (temperature setting O ...
19)

2 Cooking zone light
3 Cooking Zone Selection key
4 Keep Warm Function symbol (*)

5 Timer symbol
6 Multi-segmented Cooking Zone symbol (*)
* Varies according to the model.

This device is controlled with a touch control
panel. Each operation you make on your touch
control panel will be confirmed by an audible

signal.

Always keep the control panel clean and dry.
Having damp and soiled surface may cause
problems in the functions.

Turning on the hob
1. Touch @ key on the control panel.

Light of the D key turns on. The hob is ready for
use.

If no operation is performed within 20
seconds, the hob will automatically return
0 Standby mode.

hen any key ( @ key) is pressed for a
long time, the product automatically turns
off for safety reasons.

Turnmg off the hob

Touch "D key on the control panel.
The hob will turn off and return to Standby mode.

"H" or "h" symbols that appear on the
cooking zone display after the hob is
urned off indicates that the cooking zone
is still hot. Do not touch cooking zones.

Residual heat indicator

"H" symbol that appears on the cooking zone display
indicates that the hob is still hot and may be used to

keep a small amount of food warm. This symbol will

soon turn to "h" symbol meaning less hot.

hen power is cut off, residual heat indicator
il not light up and does not warn the user
against hot cooking zones.
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Turning on the cooking zones

o
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1. Touch "®r key to turn on the hob.
2. Touch the selection key of the cooking zone you
want to turn on.

"0" appears on the cooking zone display and the light
of the relevant cooking zone illuminates.

i o

If no operation is performed within 20
seconds, the hob will automatically return
to Standby mode.

Setting the temperature level

By touching the adjustment area or by sliding your

finger across the area, adjust the temperature level

between "0" and "19".

Turning off the cooking zones:

A cooking zone can be turned off in 3 different ways:

1. By dropping the temperature level to "0"
You can turn the cooking zone off by dropping
the temperature level to "0".

2. By using the turning off through the timer
option for the desired cooking zone
When the time is over, the timer will turn off the
cooking zone assigned o it. "0" or "00" will
appear on all displays. The LO% symbol on the
hob display will disappear.
When the time is over, an audible alarm will
sound. Touch any key on the control panel to
silence the audible alarm.

3. By touching the relevant cooking zone symbol
for 3 seconds.
Touch the symbol of the cooking zone that you
want to turn off for about 3 seconds.

Turning on the wide surface cooking zone
1. Touch "D~ key to turn on the hob.
2. Touch Wide Surface Cooking Zone Selection key
» 0 appears on the left rear cooking zone display and
the light of the wide surface cooking zone flashes.
L
. <

éEéiEiiiilHll{;&lﬂiiﬂlllﬁi
i o

3. By touching the adjustment area or by sliding
your finger across the area, adjust the
temperature level between 0 and 19.

e
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» Cooking zone starts to run. If another cooking zone

is selected or no operation is performed for 10
seconds, the light of the wide surface cooking zone
illuminates continuously.

Turning on the wide surface cooking zone while
one or both of the left cooking zones are running
While one or both of the left cooking zones are running,
you can combine both cooking zones by activating the
wide surface cooking zone. Thus, you can utilize a
wider cooking zone just with the same values.

== — <
o % B H ;&ézEtziiimzmmssitttinm

1. Select one of the left cooking zones while one or
both of the left cooking zones are running.
2. Touch Wide Surface Cooking Zone Selection key
» Temperature value of the previously selected
cooking zone appears on the left rear cooking zone
display and the light of the wide surface cooking zone
flashes.
» Combined cooking zones continue operating with the
temperature and the timer (if available) value of the left
cooking zone you have selected. Value of the left
cooking zone which was not selected before
combining the cooking zones is canceled.

- ©
o t:}—ﬂ&—“r s

If you touch any of the left cooking zone
selection keys while the wide surface cooking
one is active, cooking zones are separated

and turned off.

» To change the temperature value at a later stage,
touch the wide surface cooking zone selection key and
activate the cooking zone. Adjust the desired
temperature value in the adjustment area.

Turning off the wide surface cooking zone

Wide surface cooking zone can be turned off in 4

different ways:

1. By dropping the temperature level to "0"

You can turn the wide surface cooking zone off by

dropping the temperature level to "0".

2. By using the turn-off with the timer option for
the wide surface cooking zone

When the time is over, the timer will turn off the wide

surface cooking zone. O will appear on the left cooking



zone display and 00 will appear on the timer display.

The LO% symbol on the rear left cooking zone display

will disappear.

3. By touching the symbol of any of the left
cooking zones

If you touch the symbol of any of the left cooking zones

while the wide surface cooking zone is active, cooking

zones are separated and turned off.

4. By touching the wide surface cooking zone
symbol for 3 seconds.

If you touch the wide surface cooking zone symbol for

3 seconds, the cooking zone is turned off

High Power (Booster) Function

For rapid heating, you can use booster function.

However, this function is not recommended for

cooking a long time. Booster function may not be

available in all cooking zones.

Selecting Booster directly:

1. Touch D key to turn on the hob.

2. Select the desired cooking zone by touching the
Cooking Zone Selection keys.

3. Touch the key.

Selected cooking zone will operate at the maximum
power and 3 lights will flash on the cooking zone
display respectively. When booster time ends, cooking
zone turns off.

Selecting Booster when cooking zone is active:

15
1. Touch "I after cooking zone has operated at
least 20 seconds on a certain level.

Cooking zone should complete operating
for at least 20 seconds on the selected
level.

2. Selected cooking zone will operate at the
maximum power and 3 lights will flash on the
cooking zone display respectively. Once the
Booster period is over, the cooking zone switches
to the set temperature level and only the selected
temperature value is displayed.

Turning jgff Booster function prematurely:

Touch "= to turn off booster any time you want.

Quick heating

Qucik heating is a function which facilitates cooking. It
can be used for rapid heating for short time period. All
cooking zones are equipped with Quick heating
function. This function can be operated by setting
temperature level beforehand.

Quick heating function can be set within 20
seconds after cooking zone is switched on and

emperature level is adjusted.

Selecting Quick heating function:

»\2
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Touch "D key to turn on the hob.
Select the desired cooking zone by touching the
Cooking Zone Selection keys.

3. Adjust the desired temperature level by touching
the adjustment area or by sliding your finger
across the area.

4. Touch the "™ key.

The cooking zone you have selected will operate
at high power for a certain period of time (see
following table). 3 lights and the set temperature
value will appear on the cooking zone display
respectively.

5. Once the Quick heating period is over, the
cooking zone switches to the set temperature
level and only the selected temperature valug is
displayed.

Table: Quick Heating Operation Times

Turning off Quick heating function:

Touch ! ﬁ“ key to turn off the Quick heating function
whenever you want.

17/EN



Cleaning lock

The cleaning lock prevents operation of all keys on the
control panel for 20 seconds to allow the user to make
a short cleaning while the hob is in use.

Activating the cleaning lock

BT 14w
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1. When the hob is in On mode, press and hold

key until a single signal sound is heard.
Cleaning lock light will illuminate and the clock display
of the hob will start to count down from 20. None of
the keys on the control panel will be functional
throughout this period except "L key.

Deactivating the cleaning lock

You do not have to press any key to deactivate the
cleaning lock. The hob will give an audio signal after
20 seconds, keylock light will turn off and the cleaning
lock is automatically deactivated.

Child Lock

When the hob is in Standby mode, you can protect
the hob with child lock to prevent children from tuming
on the cooking zones. Child Lock can be activated or
deactivated in Standby mode only.

Activating the Child Lock

1. When the hob is in Standby model, press and hold

" key until two signal sounds are heard.
The Child Lock will be activated and the light of the

(1
key will turn off.
If any key is pressed when the Child Lock

is active, the light of the [% key flashes.

Deactivating the Child Lock
1. When the Child Lock is activated, press and hold

" key until a single signal sound is heard.
» Child Lock will be deactivated and the light of the

[%l key will turn off.

Keylock

You can activate the keylock to avoid changing the
functions by mistake when the hob is operating.
Activating the keylock

1. Touch and hold the l% key for a long time to
lock the control panel.
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Only one signal sound will be heard first. In this case,
your hob is switched to Cleaning Lock. Then, keep
on touching without lifting your finger until you
hear two successive signal sounds.

The light of the [2] key will flash and all cooking
zones will be locked.

ou can activate the keylock in operation
mode only. When keylock is activated, only the

" key will be functional. When you touch

s
any other key, the light of the key will
flash to indicate that the keylock is active.
If you turn the hob off when the keys are
locked, the keylock must be deactivated to
turn the hob on again.

Deactivating the keylock

1. Keep "[8]" key pressed for 2 seconds.
The operation is confirmed with an audible signal. The

light of the key turns off and the control panel is

unlocked.

Timer function

This function facilitates cooking for you. It will not be

necessary to attend the oven for the whole cooking

period. Cooking zone will be turned off automatically at
the end of the time you have selected.

Activating the timer

1. Touch "D~ key to turn on the hob.

Select the desired cooking zone by touching the
Cooking Zone Selection keys.

3. Adjust the desired temperature level by touching
the adjustment area or by sliding your finger
across the area.

4. Touch '@ key to activate the timer.

"00" appears on the timer display and D symbol

starts flashing on the cooking zone display.

5. Adjust the desired time period by touching the
adjustment area or by sliding your finger across
the area.

After flashing for a certain period of time, the D

symbol lights up permanently. Lighting up of @D

symbol continuously indicates that the function is

activated.

he timer cay only be set for the cooking
ones already in use.

Repeat the above procedures for the other
cooking zones for which you wish to set the
timer.




imer cannot be adjusted unless the cooking
one and the temperature value for the

cooking zone are selected.

hen the timer is activated, only the set time
or the selected cooking zone will appear on
he timer display.

Deactivating the timer

Once the set time is over, the hob will automatically

turn off and give an audible warning.

Press any key to silence the audio warning.

Turning off the timers earlier

If you turn off the timer earlier, the hob will carry on

operating at the set temperature until it is turned off.

You can turn the timer off in two different ways:

1-Turning off the timer by dropping its value down

to "00™:

1. Select the cooking zone you want to turn off.

2. Touch '@ key to select the timer of the relevant
cooking zone.

3. Decrease the value until "00" appears on the
timer display by touching the adjustment area or
by sliding your finger across the area.

LO% symbol flashes on the cooking zone display for a

certain time period and then it turns off permanently

and the timer is canceled.

2-Turning off the timer by pressing timer key for 3

seconds:

1. Select the cooking zone you want to turn off.

2. Touch '@ key to select the timer of the relevant
cooking zone.

3. Touch L Q% key for about 3 seconds.

@ symbol flashes on the cooking zone display for a

certain time period and then it turns off permanently

and the timer is canceled.

Keep warm function (if any)

You can use this function to keep your meal warm

after the cooking process is completed. The keep

warm function may be used in two different ways: with
and without setting the timer.

Activating the keep warm function without setting

the timer

1. Select the cooking zone that has been set to a
certain temperature and you want to use for
keeping warm.

2. Touch "L4f" key to activate the keep warm
function for the relevant cooking zone.

he cooking zone will go on operating at
low temperature.
145" and "u" symbols appear on the
cooking zone display.

Activating the keep warm function by setting the

0
o

%i’iEiiliEiiillllitliiiﬁﬂllﬂi

1. Select the desired cooking zone for which the
temperature and timer has been set, and you are
planning to run the keep warm function.

2. Touch "L key to activate the keep warm
function for the relevant cooking zone.

18" symbol appears on the cooking zone display.

The cooking zone will keep on operating at the set

temperature throughout the set time period. When the

time is over, it switches to keep warm function and
starts operating at low temperature. "u" symbol
appears on the cooking zone display.

Turning off the keep warm function

1. If the timer is activated, select the cooking zone
for which the keep warm function is activated.

Touch "1™ key to turn off the keep warm function.

The cooking zone will continue operating with the

previous time and temperature setting.

2. Ifthe timer is deactivated, select the cooking zone
for which the keep warm function is activated. Set
the desired temperature by touching the
adjustment area or by sliding your finger across it
in order to deactivate the keep warm function.

The cooking zone will go on operating at the new

temperature you have set.

ou can cancel the keep warm function
by touching the @ key and turning off
he hob entirely.

Stop function

Using this function, you may stop all functions
operating on the hob (except timer) for a certain
period of time.

If the timer is set for any cooking zone, timer
ill continue operating during stoppage.

= .
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1. Touch the "l" key when your hob is operating.

All active cooking zones will stop.

2. Touch "II" key again to restart all stopped cooking
zones with previous settings.

Eco mode
You can switch all cooking zones to lower level by
using this function.

Economy mode can only be activated for active
cooking zones.

1. Touch the “"eco" key when cooking zone is
operating.

» Active cooking zone switches to economy mode and

its level drops by half.

Using induction cooking zones safely and
efficiently

Operating principles: Induction hob heats directly the
cooking vessel as a feature of its operating principles.
Therefore, it has various advantages when compared
to other hob types. It operates more efficiently and the
hob surface does not heat up.

Induction hob is equipped with superior safety systems
that will provide you maximum usage safety.

our hob can be equipped with induction
cooking zones with a diameter of 145, 180,
210 and 280 mm depending on the model.
With induction feature, each cooking zone
detects the diameter of each vessel placed on
them. Energy builds up only where the vessel
contacts with the cooking zone and thus,
minimum energy consumption is achieved.

Operation time constraints

The hob control is equipped with an operation time
limit. When one or more cooking zones are left on, the
cooking zone will automatically be deactivated after a
certain period of time (see Table-1). If there is a timer
assigned to the cooking zone, the timer display will
also turn off later.

Operation time limit depends on the selected
temperature level. Maximum operation time is applied
at this temperature level.

The cooking zone may be restarted by the user after it
is turned off automatically as described above.
Table-1: Operation time constraints

Temperature level Operation time limit -
hour
5]

=

High Power (Booster)
Fuhction

Overheating protection

Your hob is equipped with some sensors ensuring

protection against overheating. Following may be

observed in case of overheating:

e Active cooking zone may be turned off.

e Selected level may drop. However, this condition
cannot be seen on the indicator.

Overflow safety system
Your hob is equipped with overflow safety system. If
there is any overflow that spills onto the control panel,
system will cut the power connection immediately and
turn off your hob. "E" warning appears on display
during this period.
Precise power setting
Induction hob reacts the commands immediately as a
feature of its operating principles. It changes the
power settings very fast. Thus, you can prevent a meal
(water, milk) from overflowing even if it was just about
to overflow.
Operating noisy
Some noises may arise from the induction hob. These
sounds are normal and a part of induction cooking.
Noise becomes prominent in high temperature
levels.
Alloy of the saucepan can cause noise.
In low levels, a regular on/off sound can be
heard because of the operating principles.
e Noise can be heard if an empty saucepan is
heated. When you put water or meal in it, this
sound will clear away.



e The noise of the fan that cools electric system
can be heard. control

Error codes / warning messages and error Induction "Ex**" symbol Cooking

Table-2: displa

x*-k: »1 !2,”‘9»
| Cause of error | Indicator | Display |
Two or more "E" symbol flashes | Cooking
Keys are zone
oressed or display
overflow spilis
onto the keys.

i
Hob "H" symbol flashes | Cooking
overheated Zone
displa

No proper b symbol lights | Cooking
yessel on the up 2008
one. displa
Touch control | "Fx**" symbol Timer
hardware error. | lights up displa
Induction B symbdl Cooking
hardware error. | lighis up Zone
display
Touch-key "F2" symbol lights | Timer
sensitivity error | up display

Cotmmunication | "F3" symbol lights | Timet

For further information about error messages
that may appear on the touch control panel,
see Table-2. If "Fx" and "Ex" messages
display constantly, call Authorized Service
Agent.

If the surface of the touch control panel is
lexposed to intense vapor, entire control
system may become deactivated and give “E”
error signal. Signal sounds are heard.

Keep the surface of the touch control panel
clean. Erroneous operation may be observed.

CICHS
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E Maintenance and care

General information

Service life of the product will extend and the
possibility of problems will decrease if the product is
cleaned at regular intervals.

Do not use steam cleaners to clean the
appliance as this may cause an electric shock.

DANGER:

Disconnect the product from mains supply
before starting maintenance and cleaning
works.

There is the risk of electric shock!

DANGER:
Allow the product to cool down before you
clean it.

Hot surfaces may cause burns!

e (lean the product thoroughly after each use. In
this way it will be possible to remove cooking
residues more easily, thus avoiding these from
burning the next time the appliance is used.

e No special cleaning agents are required for
cleaning the product. Use warm water with
washing liquid, a soft cloth or sponge to clean
the product and wipe it with a dry cloth.

e Always ensure any excess liquid is thoroughly
wiped off after cleaning and any spillage is
immediately wiped dry.

e Do not use cleaning agents that contain acid or
chloride to clean the stainless or inox surfaces
and the handle. Use a soft cloth with a liquid

detergent (not abrasive) to wipe those parts clean,

paying attention to sweep in one direction.

Cleaning the hob

Glass ceramic surfaces

Wipe the glass ceramic surface using a piece of cloth
dampened with cold water in a manner as not to leave
any cleaning agent on it. Dry with a soft and dry cloth.
Residues may cause damage on the glass ceramic
surface when using the hob for the next time.

Dried residues on the glass ceramic surface should
under no circumstances be scraped with hook blades,
steel wool or similar tools.

Remove calcium stains (yellow stains) by a small
amount of lime remover such as vinegar or lemon juice.
You can also use suitable commercially available
products.

If the surface is heavily soiled, apply the cleaning
agent on a sponge and wait until it is absorbed well.
Then, clean the surface of the hob with a damp cloth.

Sugar-based foods such as thick cream and
syrup must be cleaned promptly without

aiting the surface to cool down. Otherwise,
glass ceramic surface may be damaged
permanently.

he surface might get damaged by some
detergents or cleaning materials.
Do not use aggressive detergents, cleaning

powders/creams or any sharp objects during
cleaning.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp
metal scrapers to clean the oven door glass
since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.
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Slight color fading may occur on coatings or other
surfaces in time. This will not affect operation of the
product.

Color fading and stains on the glass ceramic surface is
a normal condition, and not a defect.



Troubleshooting

e The vapour that arises during cooking can condense and form water droplets when it hits cold surfaces of
the product. >>> This is not a fault.

ause noise. >>> This is not a fault.

ve or has tripped. >>> Check fuses in the fuse box. If necessary, replace or

reset them.

e Product is not plugged into the (grounded) socket. >>> Check the plug connection.

e If the display does not light up when you switch the hob on again. >>> Disconnect the appliance at the
circuit breaker. Wait 20 seconds and then reconnect it.

e QOverheat protection is active. >>> Allow your hob to cool down.

*  The cooking pot s not suitable. >>> Check your pot

You have not placed the pot on the active cooking zone. >>> Check if there is a pot on the cooking zone.
Your pot is not compatible with induction cooking. >>> Check if your cooking pot is compatible with
induction hob.

e The cooking pot is not centered properly or the bottom surface of the pot is not wide enough for the

cooking zone. >>> Choose a pot wide enough and center the pot on the cooking zone properly.

................... Cooking pot or cooking zone is overheated. >>> Allow them to cool down.

Selected cooking zone suddenly turns off during operation.

o Cooklng time for the selected cookmg zone may be over. >>> You may set a new cooking time or finish
cooking.

e QOverheat protection is active. >>> Allow your hob to cool down.

* An object may be covering the touch control panel. >>> Remove the object on the panel.

e Your pot is not compatible with induction cooking. >>> Check if your cooking pot is compatible with
induction hob.

e The cooking pot is not centered properly or the bottom surface of the pot is not wide enough for the
cooking zone. >>> Choose a pot wide enough and center the pot on the cooking zone properly.

e Thisis not a fault. Cooling fan will continue operating until the electronics in the hob cools down to a
suitable temperature.

Consult the Authorised Service Agent or
echnician with licence or the dealer where you
have purchased the product if you can not
remedy the trouble although you have
implemented the instructions in this section.

Never attempt to repair a defective product
yourself.
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Laes denne brugervejledning farst!

Keere kunde!

Tak, fordi du har valgt et Beko produkt. Vi haber, at du vil opné de bedste resultater med dette kvalitetsprodukt, som
er blevet fremstillet efter den nyeste teknologi. Laes venligst omhyggeligt hele brugervejledningen og alle andre
medfglgende dokumenter, far du tager produktet i brug, og hold dem som en reference til fremtidig benyttelse. Hvis
du overdrager produktet til en anden person, giv ogsé denne brugervejledning. Felg alle advarsler og informationer i
brugervejledningen.

Husk, at denne brugervejledning ogsé geelder for andre modeller. Forskelle mellem modellerne vil blive angivet i
vejledningen.

Forklaring af symboler

| hele brugervejledningen anvendes falgende symboler:

Vigtige oplysninger eller nyttige tips om
brug.

Advarsel om farlige situationer med
hensyn til liv og ejendom.

% Advarsel om elekirisk stad.

/N
T Advarsel om brandrisiko.

Advarsel om varme overflader.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagas caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/Istanbul/TURKEY

C€ Made in TURKEY
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ﬂ Vigtige sikkerheds- og miljgmaessige instruktioner og
advarsler

Dette afsnit indeholder
sikkerhedsanvisninger, der vil
medvirke til at undga risiko for
personskade eller skade pa ejendom.
Manglende overholdelse af disse
anvisninger vil annullere garantien.

Generelle sikkerhedsregler

Dette apparat kan anvendes af
bern i alderen 8 &r og derover og
personer med nedsatte fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner
eller mangel pa erfaring og viden,
hvis de er under opsyn eller
instrueres om brug af apparatet
pa en sikker made, og forstar de
farer, der er involveret.

Barn mé ikke lage med apparatet.

Barn ma ikke udfere renggring og
vedligeholdelse uden opsyn.

Hvis produktet overdrages til en
anden person til personlig brug
eller bruges til anden formal,
brugervejledningen, produkt
etiketter og andre relevante
dokumenter og dele skal ogsa
gives.

Installationen og reparationer mé
kun udfgres af en autoriseret
serviceagent. Producenterne
fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for
skader forarsaget af handlinger
udfert af ikke autoriserede
personer, som 0gsa kan
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ugyldiggere garantien. Laes
vejledninger omhyggeligt, for du
installerer apparatet.

Tag ikke produktet i brug hvis det
er defekt eller hvis det har synlige
fejl.

Kontrollér, om produktets
funktionsknapper er slukket efter
hver brug.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

Hvis produktet har fejl, bar det
ikke bruges, for det er blevet
repareret af en autoriseret
serviceagent. Der er risiko for
elektrisk stad!

Tilslut kun produktet til en jordet
stikkontakt med den spanding og
beskyttelse som angivet i de
"Tekniske specifikationer".
Jordforbindelsen skal udfgres af
kvalificeret elektriker til brug af
produktet med eller uden en
transformer. Vores firma kan ikke
stilles til ansvar for eventuelle
skader, der opstar som flge af,
at produktet ikke er installeret
med jordforbindelse, der er i
overensstemmelse med lokale
regler.

Vask aldrig produktet ved at
sprede eller haelde vand ud over
det! Der er risiko for elektrisk stad!



Rer aldrig ved stikket med vade
haender! Traek aldrig stikket ud
ved at treekke i kablet, treek det
altid ud ved at tage fat i selve
stikket.

Under installation, vedligeholdelse,
rengering og reparation skal
produktets stik vaere trukket ud af
strgmkilden.

Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal
den udskiftes af producenten,
forhandleren eller lignende
kvalificerede personer for at
undga farer.

Apparatet skal installeres, sa det
kan kobles helt fra nettet.
Adskillelsen skal leveres enten
med et netstik eller en indbygget
kontakt til den faste elektriske
installation i henhold til bygge-
regulativer.

Al arbejde pa elektrisk udstyr ma
kun udfgres af autoriserede
fagpersoner.

| tilfeelde af skader skal produktet
slukkes og frakobles strgmmen.
Sla sikringen fra.

Serg for, at sikringen er passende
til apparatet.

Produktsikkerhed

Apparatet og dets tilgeengelige
dele bliver varme under brug. Der
bar udvises forsigtighed for ikke
at rore ved varmeelementer. Bgrn
under 8 ar skal holdes veek,

medmindre de er under konstant
opsyn.

Brug aldrig produktet nér din
demmekraft eller
koordinationsevner er pavirkede
af alkohol og/eller stoffer.

Veer forsigtig nar du bruger
alkoholiske drikke i dine retter.
Alkohol fordamper i hgje
temperaturer og kan forarsage
brand, da den kan selvantende,
nar den kommer i kontakt med
varme overflader.

Stil ikke braendbare materialer i
naerheden af produktet, da
siderne kan blive meget varme.
Hold alle ventilationsabninger frie
for forhindringer.

Undga at bruge damprensere for
at rengere apparatet, da de kan
medfgre et elektrisk stad.
Madtilberedning uden opsyn med
fedt eller olie kan veere farlig og
forarsage brand. Prgv ALDRIG at
slukke en brand med vand, men
sluk for apparatet og daek
flammen med f.eks. en lage eller
et brandteppe.

Fare for brand: Placer ikke
genstande pa kogezonerne.

Hvis overfladen er beskadiget,
skal du slukke for apparatet for at
undga risikoen for elektrisk stgd.
| tilfeelde af varmeplade glasbrud:
Sluk straks alle braendere og
elektriske varmeelementer og
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isoler apparatet fra
strgmforsyningen. Rar ikke ved
apparatets overflade. Brug ikke
apparatet.

e Slukke for kogepladen efter med
den tilsvarende knap og stol ikke
pa grydedetektoren.

e Metalliske genstande, sdsom
knive, gafler, skeer og lage, mé
ikke placeres pa kogepladen, da
de kan blive meget varme.

e Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til
betjening med en ekstern timer
eller et separat
fiernbetjeningssystem.

e Damptryk, der opbygges pa grund
af fugten pa kogepladen eller i
bunden af gryden, kan f& gryden
til at bevaege sig. Derfor skal du
sprge for, at ovnens overflade og
grydens bund er tarre.

e (Ovnens kogeplader er udstyret
med induktionsteknologi.
Induktionskogeplader, der sparer
tid og penge, skal bruges med
gryder egnet til induktion, ellers
vil kogepladerne ikke fungere.
Se. Generelle informationer om
madlavning, side 13, veelg af
gryder.

e Da induktionskogeplader skaber
et magnetisk felt, kan de
forarsage skadelige virkninger pa
mennesker, der bruger medicinsk
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udstyr, sdsom insulinpumpe eller
pacemaker.

Brug kun de afskarmninger til
kogepladen fremstillet af
kogepladeproducenten eller
angivet af producenten i
brugsvejledninger som egnede,
eller afskaermninger indbygget i
apparatet. Brug af
uhensigtsmeessige
afskeermninger kan forarsage
ulykker.

For produktets palidelighed i tilfeelde
af brand;

Serg for, at stikket passer godt til
stikkontakten, og at der ikke
kommer gnister.

Brug ikke beskadigede eller
knaekkede kabler eller
forleengerledninger; brug kun det
originale kabel.

Serg for, at ingen vaeske eller fugt
kommer i kontakt med stikket.

Brug af ovnen

Apparatet er fremstillet til brug i
private husholdninger. Brug i
erhvervsmaessigt gjiemed er ikke
tilladt.

Dette apparat er kun til
madlavning. Det kan ikke
anvendes til andre formal, for
eksempel til opvarmning af
rummet.

Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert
ansvar for skader forarsaget af



forkert brug eller handtering af
maskinen.

Sikkerhed for barn

e Tilgengelige dele kan blive varme
under brug. Sméa bgrn bgr holdes
veak.

e Emballagematerialerne kan veere
farlige for bern. Hold
emballagematerialerne vaek fra
barn. Sgrg for at bortskaffe alle
emballagedelene i henhold til
miljgstandarderne.

e Elprodukter produkter er farlige
for barn. Hold barn veek fra
produktet, nar det kerer, og lad
dem ikke lege med produktet.

e Placér ikke noget over apparatet,
som bgrn gerne vil have fat i.

Bortskaffelse af gammelt apparat

Overholdelse af WEEE-direktivet og bortskaffelse
af affald:

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med WEEE-
direktiv (2012/19/EU). Dette produkt baerer et symbol
for klassificering af bortskaffelse af elekirisk og
elekironisk udstyr (WEEE).

Dette produkt er fremstillet af dele og materialer af hgj
kvalitet, der kan bruges igen, og som er egnede for
genbrug. Smid ikke produktet med husholdningsaffald
og andet affald ved slutningen af dets levetid. Bring
det til et opsamlingssted for genbrug af elektroniske
0g elektriske apparater. Kontakt dine lokale
myndigheder for at finde naermeste opsamlingssted.
Overholdelse af RoHS-direktivet:

Det produkt, du har kgbt, er i overensstemmelse med
EU RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU). Det indeholder ikke
skadelige og forbudte materialer angivet i direktivet.

Bortskaffelse af transportemballage

e Transportemballagen kan veere farlig for barn.
Opbevar emballagen et sikkert sted uden for
barns raekkevidde. Transportemballagen bestar
af materialer, der kan genbruges. Sorter dem i
henhold til genbrugsanvisninger. Blaeend dem ikke
sammen med husholdningsaffald.
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P Generelle informationer

Oversigt

1 Induktionskogeplade
2 Monteringsklemme
3 Glaskeramisk overflade

Tekniske specifikationer
Spaending / frekvens

Total stramforbrug

Sikring

i edningstype/stanelse

Eksterne mal (hejde/bredde/dybde,
Installationsmal bredde/dyhde
Brandere

Bagest il venstre

Dimension

Ydelse

Forrest til venstre

Dimension

Ydelse

Eorrest tl hojre

Dimension

Yielse

Bagest til hajre

Dimension

Ydelse

4 Grunddaeksel
5 Induktionskogeplade

1N ~ 220-240 V/ 2N ~ 380-415 V ~50/60 Hz
maks 7200 W

min. 16 Ax 2

HOBYRV2 E bx 15 mm
55 mm/770 mm/510 mm
750 02 mm/490 (-2 mm

Indukiionskogeplade
180 mm

1800/3000 W
Induktionskogeplade
180 mm

1800/3000 W
Indukiionskogeplade
145mm

150002200 W
Induktionskogeplade
210 mm

2000/3700 W

ekniske specifikationer kan blive &ndret uden
orvarsel med henblik pa forbedring af

produktets kvalitet.

allene i manualen er skematiske og kan
afvige fra det aktuelle produkt.

®rdier angivet i produkimerkat eller i
dokumentationen vedlagt produktet er malt i
laboratorium i overensstemmelse med
relevante standarder. Afhaengig af drifts- og
miljgforhold kan disse veerdier variere.
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E Installation

Produktet skal installeres af en kvalificeret person i
overensstemmelse med geeldende regler. | modsat fald
bortfalder garantien. Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert
ansvar for skader forarsaget af handlinger udfert af
ikke autoriserede personer og ugyldigggre garantien.

Forberedelse af opstilllingsplads og elektrisk
0g gasinstallation er kundens ansvar.

FARE:

Apparatet skal installeres i overensstemmelse
med geldende regler.

FARE:

Forud for installationen skal apparatet
undersgges og beses om det ikke er
beskadiget. Hvis ja, installer ikke apparatet.

Beskadigede produkter kan udgare fare for din
sikkerhed.

]

*

min.

Installation og tilslutning

e Produktet kan kun installeres og tilsluttes i
overensstemmelse med de lovmaessige regler for
installation.

Inden installering

Kogepladen er beregnet til installation pa almindeligt

tilgeengelig bordplade. Der skal efterlades en sikkert

afstand mellem apparatet og kekkenvaeg og mabler.

Se hillede (mal angivet i mm.)

e Kan ogsa anvendes fritstaende. Minimum
afstand over kogepladen skal vaere pa 750 mm.

e (") Hvis der skal installeres en emhatte over
ovnen, laes producentens instruktioner angdende
installationshgjde (min. 650 mm).

e Fjern emballagematerialer og transportsikringer.
e Qverflader, syntetiske laminater og klasbemidler,
der anvendes, skal vaere varmebestandige

(mindst 100 °C)

e  Bordpladen skal veere rettet ind og fastgjort
horisontalt.

e Sker et hul til kogepladen i kakkenbordet efter
installationsdimensionerne.

Kogepladen mé ikke installeres pé steder med
skarpe kanter eller hjgrner.

Der er risiko for at sl& den keramiske overflade
i stykker!

Elektrisk tilslutning

Tilslut produktet til jordforbundet stikkontakt beskyttet
af en sikring med passende kapacitet som beskrevet i
tabellen "Tekniske specifikationer". Jordforbindelsen
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skal udferes af kvalificeret elektriker til brug af
produktet med eller uden en transformer. Vores firma
kan ikke stilles til ansvar for eventuelle skader, der
opstar som falge af forkert brug af produktet eller af
forkert installeret jordforbindelse.

FARE:

Produktet ma kun tilsluttes stramforsyningen
af en autoriseret og kvalificeret person.
Produktets garantiperiode starter kun efter
udfgrelsen af korrekt installation.
Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for
skader forarsaget af handlinger udfert af ikke
autoriserede personer.

FARE:

Stramforsyningsledningen ma ikke blive
beskadiget, bgjet eller fanget eller komme i
kontakt med varme dele pa produktet.

En beskadiget stramledning skal udskiftes af

en kvalificeret elektriker. Ellers er der risiko for
elekirisk stad, kortslutning eller brand!

e Tilslutningen skal veere i overensstemmelse med
de nationale regulativer.

e Stromtilfgrselsdataene skal svare til de data, der
er angivet pa enhedens typeskilt. Typeskiltet er
placeret bagest pa produktets kabinet.

e Produktets stramkabel skal overholde veerdierne i
tabellen "Tekniske specifikationer".

FARE:

Inden der startes noget arbejde med den
elektriske installation, skal produktet afbrydes
fra stramforsyningsnettet.

Der er risiko for elektrisk stgd!

Stromkabelstikket skal veere nemt at fé fat i
efter installationen (placer det ikke over

kogepladen).

Prop strgmledningen ind i stikkontaktetn.
Installation af produktet

min.

Hvis bestyrelsen er nedenfor:

Der skal efterlades en ventilationsébning p& minimum
180 cm? pa meblets bageste sektion som illustreret i
fglgende figur.

450% ==

*

min.

Under installation af induktionskogepladen skal

produktet placeres parallelt til installationsoverfladen.

Péfer ogsa testningspakning pé de dele af kogepladen,

der har bergring med bordet, som beskrevet nedenfor,

for at undgé at der treenger veeske ind mellem

produktet og bordpladen.

1. Forbered bordets overflade som vist i figuren.

2. ldet komfuret vendes pa hovedet, skal det
placeres pé en flad overflade.

3. Pafgr pakningsmidiet, der er leveret med

produktet, pa hjgrnerne af kogepladens nederste

kabinet, som berarer bordet som vist pa figuren

Fastger monteringsfjedre ved at indsatte og skrune
dem gennem hullerne i bunden af kabinettet, som
vist i figuren.



Centrer produktet i bordet.
Nar kogepladen er placeret pa kekkenbordet, kan
den fastgares nemt ved hjelp af klemmerne. Hvis
kakkenbordets dimensioner ikke passer, kan 2
monteringsklemmer fastgeres til forsiden af
produktet, som vist i nedenstaende figur.

—

Kogeplade
Installationsklemme
Bord

Nar kogepladen installeres oven pé et kabinet,
skal der installeres en hylde for at adskille
kabinettet fra kogepladen som illustreret i

ovenstdende figur. Dette kraeves ikke, hvis den
installeres pé en indbygningsovn.

For eksempel, hvis det er muligt at bergre produktets

bund, fordi det er installeret oven pa en skuffe, skal
denne sektion deekkes med en treeplade.

w N

*

min. 15 mm

Set bagfra (tilslutningshuller)

/: FARE:
At lave forbindelser til forskellige huller er ikke

god praksis af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager, da
det kan beskadige gas- og elsystemet.

2 FARE:
Kogepladen indeholder komponenter, der

kerer pa gas og elektricitet. Derfor skal
kogepladen kun fastgares til teelleren ved
hjeelp af fikseringshuller og kun ved hjeelp af
de medfglgende fastgarelseselementer og
skruer, som angivet i brugsvejledningen. |
modsat fald vil den udfgre en fare for
sikkerheden for liv og ejendom.

Slutkontrol

1. Set stremkablet i stikket og tilslut produktets
sikring.

2. Kontroller funktionerne.

Transport

e Behold original emballage til at fransportere
produktet. Falg instruktioner pd emballagen. Hvis
du mangler den originale emballage, pak
apparatet i bobleplast eller tyk pap og tape det
forsvarligt.

Underspg, om der opstod eventuelle skader pa
apparatet under transporten.
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ﬂ Forberedelser

Gode rad om energibesparelser
Brugsanvisningen hjelper dig med at bruge produktet
pa en energibesparende mode:

e Opto frosne retter inden tilberedelsen.

e Brug gryder/pander med Iag for madlavning. Hvis
der ikke bruges 1ag, stiger energiforbrug
firedobbelt.

e Velg kogepladen/braeenderen, der passer bedst til
grydens starrelse. Veelg altid den rigtige starrelse
af gryden til den tilberedte ret. Store gryder
forbruger mere energi.

e Sgrg for at bruge gryder med flade bunde nar du
tilbereder mad pa elektriske kogeplader.

Gryder med tyk bund yder bedre varmeledning.
Du kan dermed spare op til en tredjedel af
energien.

e Gryder og pande skal passe til kogezoner.
Bunden af gryden eller panden bar ikke vaere
mindre end pladen.

12/DA

e Hold kogezoner og bunden af gryden rene. Snavs
vil mindske varmeledningen mellem kogezoner
0g bunden af gryden.

Forste anvendelse

Farste rengpring af produktet

Overfladen kan blive gdelagt af nogle
rengeringsmidler eller renggringsmaterialer.
Brug ikke aggressive renggringsmidler,
skurepulver/rensemalk eller nogle skarpe
genstande.

1. Fern al emballage.

2. Tar produktets overflader med en fugtig klud eller
svamp og ter med en klud.

Farste opvarmning

Der kan udsendes rgg og lugt et par timer
under farste drift. Dette er ganske normalt.
Sgrg for, at rummet er velventilleret for at
fierne regen og lugten. Undga at indande
denne rgg og lugt.




E Brug af kogepladen

Generelle informationer om madlavning

Fyld aldrig panden med mere olie, end
en tredjedel af panden. Efterlad aldring
kogepladen uden opsyn mens du

varmer olie. Overophedet olie skaber
brandrisiko. Forsgg aldrig at slukke
ilden med vand! Nér olie antendes,
deek den med et brandtaeppe eller
fugtet klud. Sluk for kogepladen, hvis
det er sikkert, og ring til brandvaesnet.

e Inden mad steges, skal de altid tgrres godt og
placeres forsigtigt ned i den varme olie. Sgrg for
komplet optening af frossen mad inden stegning.

e Tildaek ikke beholderen, du bruger, nar der
varmes olie.

e Placer pander og gryder pa en made, sa deres
handtag ikke er over kogepladen for at forhindre
opvarmning af handtagene. Undlad at placere
ubalancerede og beholdere, der nemt vaelter, pa
komfuret.

e Undlad at placeres tomme gryder og pander pa
kogezoner, der er teendt. De kan blive gdelagt.

e Betjening af en kogezone uden en gryde eller
pande pa den vil forérsage skade pa produktet.
Sluk for kogezonerne, nar madlavningen er
afsluttet.

e Da produktets overflade kan vare varm, skal der
ikke saettes plastic- og aluminiumsbeholdere pé
det.

Renger straks sadanne smeltede materialer pa
overfladen.

Sédanne beholdere ber heller ikke bruges til
opbevaring af mad.

Brug kun fladbundede gryder eller pander.

Put en passende mangde mad i gryder eller
pander. S& behgver du ikke lave ungdvendig
renggring, idet du hermed forhindrer maden i at
koge over.

Put ikke gryde- eller pandelag pa kogezonerne.
Placer gryderne pa en sadan méade, at de stér
midt p& kogezonen. Nar du vil flytte gryden hen
pa en anden kogezone, sé lgft den og placer den
pa den kogezone, du vil, istedet for at lade den
glide.

Udvalg af gryder

e Den glaskeramiske overflade er varmefast og
ikke pavirket af store temperaturudsving.

e Undlad at bruge den glaskeramiske overflade
som et opbevaringssted eller som et skaerebraet.

e Brug kun gryder og pander med bearbejdede
bunde. Skarpe kanter forarsager ridser pa
overfladen.

Spild kan gdeleegge den
glaskeramiske overflade
og forarsage brand.

Undlad at bruge gryder
med konkave eller
konvekse bunde.

Brug kun gryder og
pander med flade
bunde. De sikrer lettere
varmeoverfgring.

Til induktionskomfurer skal der kun bruges gryder,

der er egnet til induktionsmadlavning.

Test af gryder

Brug falgende metoder til at teste, om din gryde er

kompatibel med induktionskomfuret eller gj.

1. Gryden er kompatibel, hvis bunden kan holde en
magnet.

2. Gryden er kompatibel, hvis b ikke blinker, nar
du placerer gryden pa kogezonen og starter
komfuret.

Du kan bruge stél, teflon eller aluminiums gryder med

speciel magnetisk bund, der indeholder labels eller

advarsler, der angiver, at gryden er kompatibel med
induktionsmadlavning. Glas- og keramiske gryder,
potter og rustfri stalgryder med ikke-magnetisk
aluminiumsbund ber ikke anvendes.

Gryde genkendelse-fokus system

| induktionsmadlavning, far kun omradet, der er

deekket af gryden pa den relevante kogezone, energi.

Diameteren pé grydens bund genkendes af systemet,

0g kun dette omréde varmes automatisk.

Madlavningen stopper, hvis gryden lgftes af kogezonen

under madlavningen. Den valgte kogezone og b

symbolet blinker skiftevist.

Sikker anvendelse

Undlad at vaelge heje varmeniveauer, nar du vil bruge

en slip-let (teflon) gryde uden eller med meget lidt olie.

Put ikke metalgenstande som gafler, kniver eller

grydelag péa komfuret, da de kan blive varme.
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Brug aldrig alufolie til madlavning. Placer aldrig mad, Nar komfuret er i drift, skal genstande med
der er pakket ind i alufolie, pa kogezonen. magnetiske egenskaber, som f.eks. kreditkort
Hvis der er en ovn under komfuret, og hvis den pller kassetter, holdes vask fra komfuret.
karer, kan komfurets sensorer senke
madlavningsniveauet eller slukke for ovnen.

Valg af kogezone, der passer til gryden

Stor kogezone Normal kogezone Lille kogezone

O

Stor kogezone Normal kogezone Lille kogezone

Passer automatisk til gryden. e Passer automatisk til e  Bruges il langsom

Fordeler effekten ideelt. gryden. madlavning (sovser,

Giver perfekt varmefordeling. Bruges | ®  Fordeler effekten ideelt, cremer)

til at lave retter, som f.eks. store e Giver perfekt Bruges til at tilberede

pandekager eller store fisk sjeeldent varmefordeling. Bruges sma portioner eller

eller meget sjzldent. il alle slags madlavning. portioner baseret pa
antallet af personer.

At bruge gryder pa den brede kogezone

Du kan bruge den Anvendelse af komfuret
brede kogezone som FARE:
delt i to, som bagest &Lad ikke nogen genstand falde p& kogepladen.
venstre og forrest Selv smé genstande (f.eks. saltkvaern) kan
venstre kogezoner. gdeleegge kogepladen.
Brug ikke gdelagte kogeplader. Der kan
komme vand ind i revnerne og forarsage en
kortslutning.
Du kan bruge den Huis overfladen er gdelagt (f.eks. synlige
brede kogezone til revner), skal produktet byttes omgé&ende for at
store gryder. minimere risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Gryderne skal daekke
begge midte af den
brede kogezone.
Undlad at bruge
kogezonen pa andre
mader.
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Betjeningspanel

EE!

OB o IE 5 IB &t ol mn;ilntiimtliimlmmllx | IEU

Specifikationer

AL TR

Justeringsomréde (for temperaturniveau og
tidsindstilling)
Lys der indikerer at den relevante tast
virker
TZAND/SLUK knap

Tastelas tast

Tast fil timer aktivering / deaktivering
Hurtig varme/ Booster tast

“EEREPO |

Hold Varm tast

Stop tast
eco Tast for gkonomi tilstand
o Tast til bred kogezone

Tast fil forreste venstre kogezone
Tast til bageste venstre kogezone
Tast til bageste hgjre kogezone
Tast il forreste hgjre kogezone

Grafikker og figurer er kun beregnet til
information. Aktuelle displays og funktioner

kan variere i henhold til komfurmodel.

1 Temperatur indikator (temperatur indstilling O ...
19)

Kogezone lys

Tast til kogezone

Symbol for Hold Varm funktion (*)

Timer symbol

oW N

6 Multi-segmenteret tast til valg af kogezone (*)
Varierer alt efter model.

Dette udstyr betjenes med et touchkontrol
panel. Hver funktion, du laver pa dit
ouchkontrol panel, vil blive bekreeftet af et
herbart signal.

Hold altid betjeningspanelet rent og tert. En
ugtig og snavset overflade kan forarsage
problemer i funktionerne.

Teend for komfuret
1, Bemr@" tasten pé betjeningspanelet.

Lyset for (D" tasten tender. Komfuret er nu Kiar il
brug.

Hvis der ikke udfares nogen funktion
inden for 20 sekunder, vil komfuret
utomatisk ga tilbage til stand-by.

Nar en tast ("[2]" tast) trykkes i leengere
id, vil produktet slukke automatisk af
sikkerhedsmassige grunde.

Sluk for komfuret.

Bergr D tasten pa betjeningspanelet.
Komfuret vil slukke og gé tilbage til standby.

"H" eller "h" symboler, der fremkommer
pa kogezone displayet, efter komfuret er
slukket, indikerer, at kogezonen stadig er

varm. Undlad at bergre kogezonerne.

Restvarme indikator

"H" symboler, der fremkommer pa kogezonen,
indikerer, at komfuret stadig er varmt og maske kan
bruges til at holde en lille meengde mad varm. Dette
symbol vil snart gé over til "h" symbol, hvilket betyder
ikke sa varm.

Nar strammen tages fra, vil
restvarmeindikatoren ikke lyse op og advarer
séledes ikke brugeren mod varme kogezoner.
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Teend for kogezonerne

0

%iEEiillﬁlili&illﬁiﬂlilﬂ

i o

1. Berar "(D" tasten for at tende for komfuret.
2. Bergr tasten for den kogezone, du @nsker at
tende.
"0" fremkommer pa kogezonens display, og lyset for
den relevante kogezone lyser op.
Hvis der ikke udfares nogen funktion

inden for 20 sekunder, vil komfuret
automatisk ga tilbage til stand-by.

Indstilling af temperaturniveau

Ved at bergre justeringsarealet eller ved at lade din
finger glide over omréadet, justeres temperaturniveauet
mellem "0" og "19".

Sluk for kogezonerne:

En kogezone kan slukkes pa 3 mader:

1. Ved at lade temperaturniveauet falde ned pé
IIOII
Du kan slukke for kogezonen ved at lade
temperaturniveauet falde ned pa "0".

2. Ved at bruge sluk gennem timer muligheden
for den gnskede kogezone.
Nar tiden er slut, vil timeren slukke kogepladen,
der er tildelt den. "0" eller "00" vil fremkomme
pa alle displays. LO% symbolet pa komfurets
display vil forsvinde.
Nar tiden er slut, vil der lyde en herbar alarm.
Bergr en hvilken som helst tast p& panelet for at
slukke for den hgrbare alarm.

3. Bergring af det relevante kogezone symbol i 3
sekunder.
Berar symbolet for den kogezone, du vil slukke, i
ca. 3 sekunder.

At teende den brede kogezone

1. Beror "D tasten for at tende for komfuret.

2. Bergr tasten for den brede kogezone

» 0 fremkommer pa kogezonens display bagest til

venstre, og lyset for den brede kogezone blinker.

-

©
%EéiEEEiilEIIii;&ltlii!ﬂllﬁ!
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3. Ved at bergre justeringsarealet eller ved at lade
fingeren glide over omrédet, justeres
temperaturniveauet mellem 0 og 19.

» Kogezonen er Klar til brug. Hvis en anden kogezone

velges, eller ingen handling udferes inden for 10

sekunder, vil lyset for den brede kogezone lyse

konstant.

At teende den brede kogezone, mens en eller
begge venstre kogezoner er taendte

Nar en eller begge venstre kogezoner er teendte, kan
du kombinere begge kogezoner ved at aktivere den
brede kogezone. Du kan dermed anvende en storre
kogezone med samme veerdier.

1. Velg en af de andre kogezoner, mens en eller
begge venstre kogezoner er tendte.

2. Bergr tasten for den brede kogezone

» Temperaturvaerdien for den tidligere valgte kogezone

fremkommer pa kogezonens display bagest til venstre,

og lyset for den brede kogezone blinker.

» De kombinerede kogezoner fortsaetter driften med

den temperatur og timer (hvis tilgeengelig) for den

venstre kogezone, som du har valgt. Veerdien for den

venstre kogezone, som ikke blev valgt far

kombinationen af kogezoner annulleres.

-

53 SRR <

Hvis du bergrer nogen af de taster for venstre
kogezone mens den brede kogezone er aktiv,
il kogezonerne adskilles og slukkes.

» For at sendre temperaturen pé et senere tidspunkt,
skal du bergre tasten for den brede kogezone og
aktivere den. Justér temperaturen i justeringsomradet.

At slukke den brede kogezone

Den brede kogezone kan slukkes p& 4 mader:

1. Ved at lade temperaturniveauet falde ned pé
IIOII

Du kan slukke for kogezonen ved at lade

temperaturniveauet falde ned pa "0".

2. Ved at bruge sluk med timeren for den brede
kogezone

Nar tiden er slut, vil timeren slukke den brede

kogezone. 0 vil fremkomme pé den venstre




kogezonens display, og 00 vil vises pa timerens

display. LO% -symbolet pa den bageste venstre

kogezones display vil forsvinde.

3. Ved at bergre symbolet for en af venstre
kogezoner

Hvis du bergrer nogen af de symboler for venstre

kogezoner mens den brede kogezone er aktiv, vil

kogezonerne adskilles og slukkes.

4. Ved at bergre symbolet for den brede
kogezone i 3 sekunder.

Nar du bergrer symbolet for den brede kogezone i 3

sekunder, slukkes kogezonen.

Hej effekt (Booster) funktion

Du kan bruge denne funktion til hurtig opvarmning.

Funktionen anbefales ikke il langtids madlavning.

Booster-funktionen er ikke tilgeengelig for alle

kogezoner.

For at veelge Booster direkte:

1. Beror "D tasten for at tende for komfuret.

2. Velg den gnskede kogezone ved at bergre
tasterneJSor kogezonen.

3. Berpr "= tasten.

Den valgte kogezone vil fungere ved maksimum effekt

og 3 lys vil blinke pa kogezone displayet respektivt.

Nar booster-tiden slutter, vil kogezonen slukkes.

At vaelge Booster, nar kogezonen er aktvi:
§5§

1. Bergr "I=" tasten, nér kogezonen har vaeret
teendt i mindst 20 sekunder pa et bestemt niveau.

Kogezonen skal afslutte funktionen i
mindst 20 sekunder pa det valgte niveau.

2. Den valgte kogezone vil fungere ved maksimum
effekt og 3 lys vil blinke pa kogezone displayet
respektivt. Nar Booster perioden er slut, skifter
kogezonen over il det satte temperaturniveau, og
kun det valgte temperaturniveau vises.

At sIukIga Booster funktion fer tiden:

Bergr "I tasten for at slukke for Booster funktion,
nar som helst du vil,

Hurtig opvarmning

Hurtig opvarmning er en funktion, der gar madlavning
nemmere. Den kan bruges til hurtig opvarmning i kort
tid. Alle kogezoner er udstyret med hurtig opvarmning-
funktion. Funktionen kan betjenes ved at forudindstille
temperaturniveau.

Hurtig opvarmning funktion kan indstilles 20
sekunder efter at kogezonen er teendt og

emperaturniveau justeret.

For at valge Hurtig opvarmning funktion:
\:‘..f - {g}’
o f{é s:sii!‘zitEElEiliBiigultttlililimmﬁ
2. Velg den gnskede kogezone ved at bergre
tasterne for kogezonen.
bergre justeringsomradet eller ved at lade din
finger 9",99 over omradet.
Kogezonen, du har valgt, vil fungere ved hgjeste
effekt i en vis periode (se falgende tabel). 3 lys
fremkomme péa kogezonedisplayet respektivt.
5. Nér Hurtig opvarmning perioden er slut, skifter
0g kun det valgte temperaturniveau vises.
Tabel: Hurtig opvarmnings funktionstid

o
' Bergr D tasten for at teende for komfuret.
3. Juster det gnskede temperaturniveau ved at
4, Bergr "= tasten.
0g den indstillede temperaturvaerdi vil
kogezonen over til det satte temperaturniveau,
Funktionstidsbegraensning
- sekunder
s 5

At slukke for Hurtig opvarmning funktionen:
3§

Bergr "1 tasten for at slukke for Hurtig opvarmning
funktionen, nér som helst du vil.
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Rengoringslas

Renggringslasen forhindrer funktion af nogen af taster
pa betjeningspanelet i 20 sekunder for at lade
brugeren foretage en kort rengaring, mens komfuret er
i brug.

Aktivering af renggringslasen

o

7=

o

= A W

Nar komfuret er | Teend tilstand, tryk og hold
tasten nede, indtil der hares en enkelt signal lyd.
Rengaringslasens lys vil lyse, og urdisplayet pa
komfuret vil begynde at teelle ned fra 20. Ingen af
tasterne pa betjeningspanelet vil vaere funktionelle
gennem denne periode, undtagen (D" tasten.

Deaktivering af rengeringslasen

Du behaves ikke at trykke p& nogen tast for at
deaktivere renggringslésen. Komfuret vil give et
audiosignal efter 20 sekunder, tastelasens lys vil
slukke og rengaringslas deaktiveres automatisk.
Bornelas

Nér komfuret er i standby, kan du beskytte det med
barnelas for at forhindre, at bern teender for
kogezonerne. Borneldsen kan kun aktiveres eller
deaktiveres i Standby.

Aktivering af Barnelas
1. Nar komfuret er i Standby, tryk og hold [E]
tasten nede, indtil der hares to signallyde.

(1
Barnelasen vil blive aktiveret og lyset for tasten
vil slukke.

Hvis der trykkes p& nogen tast, nar
barnelésen er aktiveret, blinker lyset for

" tasten.

Deaktivering af Bernelas

0
1. Nar Barnelasen er aktiveret, tryk og hold
tasten nede, indtil der hares en enkelt signal lyd.

)
» Bernelésen vil blive deaktiveret og lyset for
tasten vil slukke.

Tastelds
Du kan aktivere tastelasen for at undgé fejlagtigt at
@ndre funktionerne, nér komfuret er i gang.

Aktivering af tastelds

{1
1. Berar og hold . tasten nede i lang tid for at
ldse betjeningspanelet.
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Der vil kun hgres en signallyd farst. | dette tilfeelde
skifter komfuret over til Renggringslas Bliv s ved
med at bergre uden at lgfte fingeren, indtil du
hrer to signallyde efter hinanden.

Sa vil lyset for l%l tasten blinke og alle kogezoner
blive Iast.

Du kan kun aktivere tastelasen i
unktionstilstand. Nar tastelasen er aktiveret,

il kun "\L" tasten vare funktionel. Hvis du

()
bergrer nogen anden tast, vil lyset for
tasten blinke for at indikere, at tastelasen er
aktiv.

Hvis du slukker for komfuret, nar tasterne er
last, skal tasteldsen veere deaktiveret naeste
gang for at kunne taende for komfuret igen.

Deaktivering af tastelas

1. Hold [E] tasten trykket ned i 2 sekunder.
Funktionen vil blive bekrasftet med et horbart signal.

Lyset for tasten slukker og betjeningspanelet er

uldst.

Timer funktion

Denne egenskab gar madlavning let for dig. Det vil

ikke veere ngdvendigt at veere ved ovnen under hele

madlavningsperioden. Kogezonen vil slukke automatisk
ved slutningen af den tid, du har valgt.

Aktivering af timer

1. Beror " tasten for at tende for komfuret.

2. Velg den gnskede kogezone ved at bergre
tasterne for kogezonen.

3. Juster det gnskede temperaturniveau ved at
bergre justeringsomradet eller ved at lade din
finger glide over omradet.

4. Berar " tasten for at aktivere timeren.

"00" fremkommer pé timer displayet og LO%

symbolet begynder at blinke pa kogezone displayet.

5. Juster den gnskede tidsperiode ved at bergre
justeringsomradet eller ved at lade din finger glide
over omradet.

Efter at have blinket i et vist tidsrum lyser @D

symbolet permanent. Kontinuerligt teending af @D

symbolet indikerer, at funktionen er aktiveret.

Timeren kan kun indstilles for de kogezoner,
der er i brug.

Gentag de ovennavnte procedurer for de
landre kogezoner, som du @nsker at sette
imeren for.




imeren kan ikke justeres, medmindre
kogezonen og temperaturveerdien for
kogezonen er valgt.

Nar timeren er aktiveret, vil kun den indstillede
id for den valgte kogezone fremkomme pé

imer displayet.

Deaktivering af timer

Nar den indstillede tid er slut, vil komfuret automatisk
slukke og give en harbar advarsel.

Tryk en hvilken som helst tast for at slukke for
lydadvarslen.

Sluk for timerne tidligere

Hvis du slukker for timeren tidligere, vil komfuret blive

ved at kere pa den indstillede temperatur, indtil det

slukkes.

Du kan slukke for timeren pé to forskelige méder:

1-Slukke for timeren ved at lade den veerdi falde til

IIOOII :

1. Veelg den kogezone, du gnsker at slukke.

2. Berer L% tasten for at veelge timeren for den
relevante kogezone.

3. Senk vaerdien, indtil "00" fremkommer pé timer
displayet ved at bergre justeringsomradet eller ved
at lade din finger glide hen over omrédet.

@ symbolet blinker p& kogezonen i et vist tidsrum,

og derefter slukker det permanent og timeren

annulleres.

2-Sluk for timeren ved at trykke pé timertasten i 3

sekunder:

1. Veelg den kogezone, du gnsker at slukke.

2. Berer L% tasten for at veelge timeren for den
relevante kogezone.

3. Beror "@)" tasten i ca. 3 sekunder.

@ symbolet blinker p& kogezonen i et vist tidsrum,

og derefter slukker det permanent og timeren

annulleres.

Hold Varm funktion (hvis en sadan findes)

Du kan bruge denne funktion til at holde maden varm,

efter madlavningsprocessen er feerdig. Hold Varm

funktionen kan bruges pa to forskellige méader: ved og

ved ikke at indstille timeren.

Aktivering af hold varm funktionen uden at indstille

timeren

1. Vaelg den kogezone, der er indstillet pa en
bestemt temperatur, og som du gnsker at holde
varm.

2. Beror "1™ tasten for at aktivere hold varm
funktionen for den relevante kogezone.

Kogezonen vil fortseette med at vaere
ndt pa lav temperatur.

"1 0g "u" symbolerne fremkommer
pa kogezone displayet.

Aktivering af hold varm funktionen uden at indstille

i
0

. SHHTHR R

1. Velg den gnskede kogezone, som temperaturen
og timeren er indstillet for, og som du planlegger
at kere hold varm funktionen pa.

2. Beror "1™ tasten for at aktivere hold varm
funktionen for den relevante kogezone.

"L symbolet fremkommer pa kogezonens display.

Kogezonen vil blive ved med at fungere ved den

indstillede temperatur gennem hele den indstillede

periode. Nér tiden er udigbet, skifter den over til hold
varm funktion og begynder at virke ved lav temperatur.

"u" symbolet fremkommer pé kogezonens display.

Sluk for hold varm funktionen

1. Hvis timeren er aktiveret, vaelges den kogezone,
som hold varm funktionen er akfiveret for.

Bergr "1™ tasten for at slukke hold varm

funktionen.

Kogezonen vil fortsaette med at fungere med den

tidligere tids- og temperaturindstilling.

2. Hvis timeren er deaktiveret, veelges den kogezone,
som hold varm funktionen er aktiveret for. Indstil
den gnskede temperatur ved at bergre
justeringsomradet eller ved at lade din finger glide
hen over for at deaktivere hold varm funktionen.

Kogezonen vil fortsaette med at kgre ved den nye

temperatur, du har indstillet.

Du kan annullere hold varm funktionen

ed at bergre O tasten og slukke helt
or komfuret.

Stop funktion

Nar du bruger denne funktion, kan du stoppe alle
funktioner, der er i gang pa komfuret (undtagen timer)
i et vist tidsrum.

Hvis timeren er indstillet for en kogezone, vil
den fortsatte med at virke under stoppet.
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1. Bergr "I" tasten, nér komfuret er i gang.

Ale aktive kogezoner vil stoppe.

2. Bergr "I" tasten igen for at genstarte alle
stoppede kogezoner med tidligere indstillinger.

Okonomitilstand
ved at bruge denne funktion kan du skifte alle
kogezoner til lavere niveau.

(Dkonomitilstand kan kun aktiveres for aktive
kogezoner.

1. Bergr "eco" tasten, nér kogezonen er i gang.
» Den aktive kogezone skifter til gkonomitilstand og
dens niveau falder til det halve.

Brug af induktionszoner sikkert og effektivt
Funktionsprincipper: Induktionskomfur varmer direkte
pa gryden/panden, hvilket er en facilitet for
funktionsprincipperne. Derfor har det flere fordele ved
sammenligning med andre komfurer. Det fungerer
mere effektivt og komfurets overflade varmer ikke op.
Induktionskomfuret er udstyret med rigtig gode
sikkerhedssystemer, der giver dig maksimal sikkerhed
ved anvendelsen.

Dit komfur kan veere udstyret med
induktionskogezoner med en diameter pa 145,
180, 210 og 280 mm afhaengigt af model.
Med induktionsfaciliteten detekterer hver
kogezone diameteren pa hver gryde/pande,
der er placeret pa den. Energien opbygges kun
der, hvor gryden/panden har kontakt med
kogezonen og saledes bruges der et minimum
af energi.

Funktionstiden begranses

Komfurets betjening er udstyret med en
funktionstidsbegraensning. Nar en eller flere kogezoner
er efterladt teendt utilsigtet, vil kogezonen automatisk
blive deaktiveret efter en vis periode (se tabel 1). Hvis
der er en timer tildelt kogezonen, vil timer displayet
0gsé slukke senere.

Funktionstidsbegraensningen afheenger af det valgte
temperatur niveau. Den maksimale funktionstid bruges
pa dette temperatur niveau.

Kogezonen kan genstartes af brugeren, efter den er
slukket automatisk som beskrevet ovenfor.
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Tabel 1: Funktionstiden begraenses

Temperaturniveau | Funktionstidsbegransning
- time
o s
s =

s t2s

funktion

Overophedningsbeskyttelse

Komfuret er udstyret med nogle sensorer, der sgrger

for beskyttelse mod overopvarmning. Falgende kan

overholdes i tilfelde af overophedning:

e Den aktive kogezone kan blive slukket.

e Det valgte niveau kan falde. Men dette forhold
kan ikke ses pa indikatoren.

Overlabs sikkerhedssystem

Komfuret er udstyret med et sikkerhedssystem mod

overlgb Hvis der er overlgb, der spildes pa

betjeningspanelet, vil systemet straks afbryde

strgmtilslutningen og slukke for komfuret. "E" advarsel

fremkommer pa displayet i dette tidsrum.

Preecis indstilling af effekt

Induktionskomfuret reagerer straks pa kommandoerne,

hvilket er en egenskab for funktionsprincipperne. Det

andrer effektindstillingerne meget hurtigt. Séledes kan

du forhindre et maltid (vand, meelk) fra at lgbe over,

selv om det var lige ved at lgbe over.

Stejende betjening

Der kan opsta nogle lyde fra induktionskomfuret. Disse

lyde er normale og en del af madlavning med induktion.



e Stgjen bliver fremtreedende ved hgje temperatur
niveauer.
Legering pa sovsegryden kan forarsage stj.
Ved lave temperaturniveauer kan der hgres en
reguleer teend/sluk lyd som falge af
funktionsprincipperne.

e |yden kan heres, hvis der varmes en tom gryde.

Nar du putter vand eller mad i den, vil denne lyd
forsvinde.

e Lyden af bleeseren, der koler det elekiriske
system ned, kan hgres.

Fejlkoder / advarselsmeddelelser og fejlkilder
Tabel-2:

| Arsagtilfejl | Indikator | Display |
1o eller flere tastor
a1 hvid oller
overlph spildes pa
fasterne.

overophedet

"E" symbolet
blitker

Kogezone

display
"H" symbolet

blinker display
zonen. lyser op display

Fejl i Bt Timer
display

bergringskontrols symbolet
hardware lyser op

Eell | induktion
hardware.

Fejl pa touch-tasts
sensitivitet

Komiminikationsfeil
| beraringskontrol
Fejl i induktion “Ex" symbol
hardware. blinker

Y2

llEX**ll
symbolet
lyser ob
IIF2II
symbolet
lyser op
IIFSII
symbolet
byser op

Kogezone
display

Timer
display

Thner
display

Kogezone
display
9

For yderligere information om fejlmeddelelser,
der kan fremkomme pa touchkontrolpanelet,
se tabel 2. Hvis meddelelser "Fx" og "Ex" vises
konstant, ring til autoriseret serviceagent.

Hvis touchkontrolpanelets overflade er udsat
for intens damp, kan hele betjeningssystemet
blive deaktiveret og give "E" fejlsignal. Der kan
hares alarmsignalet.

SNl

Hold overfladen pa touchkontrolpanelet ren.
Fejlagtig funktion kan afleeses.
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EVedligeholdelse og pleje

Generelle informationer

Produktets levetid gges og frekvente problemer vil
nedsattes, hvis produktet rengares med regelmaessige
intervaller.

FARE:
Treek stikket ud af stikontakten fgr du
begynder vedligeholdelses- eller

renggringsarbejde.
Der er risiko for elektrisk stad!

Lad produktet kgle ned, far du rengar den.
\arme overflader kan forarsage forbraendinger!

e Renger produktet grundigt efter hver brug. Pa
den made vil det veere muligt at fierne
madlavningsrester nemmere, og pa den made
undgé, at de breender pa naeste gang, komfuret
bruges.

e Der skal ikke bruges specielle rengaringsmidler
for at renggre enheden. Brug varmt vand med
opvaskemiddel, en blad klud eller svamp til at
rengere produktet og ter det efter med en tor
Klud.

e Sprg altid for, at al overskydende vaske bliver
terret grundigt af efter rengaring og at spild bliver
terret af straks.

e Undlad at bruge rengeringsmidler, der indeholder
syre eller Klor, til at rengere rustfri stal overflader
0g héndtaget. Brug en blgd klud med et flydende
rengeringsmiddel (ikke skurende) til at tarre disse
dele rene, idet man skal vaere opmaerksom pa
kun at tgrre i én retning.

Overfladen kan blive gdelagt af nogle
rengeringsmidler eller renggringsmaterialer.
Brug ikke aggressive renggringsmidler,

skurepulver/rensemalk eller nogle skarpe
genstande.

‘ FARE:
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Undgé at bruge damprensere for at rengere
apparatet, da de kan medfare et elektrisk stad.

Renggr omkring blusset.

Glaskeramiske overflader

Tar den glaskeramiske overflade vha. et en klud fugtet
med koldt vand, sé der ikke efterlades nogen form for
renggringsmiddel pa den. Ter med en blgd og ter klud.
Rester kan fordrsage skade pa den glaskeramiske
overflade, nar komfuret skal bruges naste gang.
Indterrede rester pa den glaskeramiske overflade mé
under ingen omsteendigheder skrabes af med
barberblade, stéaluld eller lignende vaerktg).

Fjern calcium pletter (qule pletter) med en lille
mangde kalkfierner som f.eks. vineddike eller
citronsaft. Du kan ogsa bruge passende produkter, der
kan kebes i handelen.

Hvis overfladen er meget snavset, sa brug
renggringsmiddel pa en svamp og vent, til det er godt
absorberet. Renger derefter overfladen pa komfuret
med en fugtig klud.

Sukkerbaseret mad, som f.eks. tyk creme og
sirup, skal renggres med et samme uden at

ente pa, at overfladen keler ned. Eller kan den
glaskeramiske overflade blive permanent
beskadiget.

Let afblegning kan opsta pa belaegning eller andre
overflade over tid. Dette vil ikke pavirke produktets
funktion.

Atblegning og pletter pa den glaskeramiske overflade
er en normal tilstand og ikke en defekt.



Fejlathjeelpning

e Dampen, der opstar under madlavning, kan kondensere og danne smé vanddraber, nar det rammer kolde
overflader pa produktet. >>> Dette er ikke en feji

e Nér metaldelene varmes op, kan de udvide sig og lave lyde. >>> Dette er ikke en fgjl.

e Hovedsikringen er defekt eller er slaet fra. >>> Kontroller sikringerme i sikringsskabet. Udskift eller
nulstil dem, hvis det er nadvendigt,

e Produktet er ikke sat i stikkontakten (jordforbundet). >>> Kontroller stikkets tilslutning.

e Huis displayet ikke lyser op, nér du teender for komfuret igen. >>> Afbryd komfuret ved afbryderen.
Vent 20 sekunder og tilslut det sa igen.

e QOveropvarmningsbeskyttelsen er aktiv. >>> Lad kogepladen at kale ned.

e Gryden til madlavning er ikke velegnet. >>> Kontroller gryden.

Du har ikke placeret gryden pa den aktive kogezone. >>> Kontroller om der er en gryde pa kogezonen.

Gryden er ikke kompatibel med induktionsmadlavning. >>> Kontroller om gryden er kompatibel med

induktionskogepladen.

e Gryden er ikke centreret rigtigt, eller grydens bund er ikke bred nok til kogezonen. >>> Valg en gryde, der
er bred nok, og centrer den rigtigt pa kogezonen.

®  Gryden eller kogezonen bliver overopvarmet. >>> Lad dem kgle ned.

e Kogetiden for den valgte kogezone kan veere slut. >>> Du mé seette en ny kogetid eller afslutte
madlavningen.

e QOveropvarmningsbeskyttelsen er aktiv. >>> Lad kogepladen at kgle ned.

*  Engenstand kan deekke touch betjeningspanelet. >>> Fjern genstanden pa panelet.

e Gryden er ikke kompatibel med induktionsmadlavning. >>> Kontroller om gryden er kompatibel med
induktionskogepladen.

e Gryden er ikke centreret rigtigt, eller grydens bund er ikke bred nok til kogezonen. >>> Veelg en gryde, der
er bred nok, og centrer den rigtigt pa kogezonen.

Den afkglende blser fortszetter med at kere, selv om kogepladen er slukk
e Dette er ikke en feJI Den afkelende bleeser vil fortsette med at kare, indtil elektronikken i kogepladen koler
ned til en passende temperatur.

Konsulter den autoriserede servicemand eller
orhandler, hvor du har kabt produktet, hvis du
ikke kan afhjeelpe problemet, selv om du har
udfert instruktionerne i dette afsnit. Forsag

aldrig selv at reparere et defekt produkt.
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Lds denna bruksanvisning férst!

Bésta kund,

Tack for att du har valt att kdpa en Beko-produkt. Vi hoppas att du far ut maximalt frén produkten som har tillverkats
med hdg kvalitet och toppmodern teknik. Las hela den hér bruksanvisningen och alla andra medféljande dokument
noggrant innan du anvander produkten och behall den fér framtida referens. Om du ger produkten till ndgon annan
ska du se till att bruksanvisningen ocksa félier med. Folj alla varningar och informationen i bruksanvisningen.

Kom ihég att den har bruksanvisningen &ven kan gélla flera andra modeller. Skillnader mellan modeller &r uttryckligen
angivna i den hr bruksanvisningen.

Forklaring av symboler

| den hér bruksanvisningen anvands foljande symboler:

Viktig information eller anvéndbara

anvandartips.

Varning for situationer som kan vara

livsfarliga eller farliga for egendom.
76\ Varning for elektrisk stot.

Varning for brandrisk.

it Varning for heta ytor.

Arcelik A.S.
Karaagae caddesi No:2-6
34445 Sitlice/ Istanbul/ TURKEY

C€ Made in TURKEY
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Det

har avsnittet innehaller

sakerhetsinstruktioner som hjalper
dig att undvika skador pa person och
egendom. Om du inte foljer dessa
instruktioner kommer det att gora
garantin ogiltig.

Allméan sakerhet
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Den har enheten kan anvandas av
barn fran 8 ar och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, kanslomassig eller
mental férmaga, eller avsaknad
av erfarenhet och kunskap om de
har fétt tillrdcklig Gvervakning
eller tillréckliga instruktioner
gallande anvandning av enheten
pa ett sakert satt och om de
forstar vilka risker som finns
inbegripna.

Barn fér inte leka med enheten.
Rengdring och anvandarunderhall
far inte utfdras av barn utan
Overvakning.

Om produkten overlamnas till
nagon for personligt bruk eller for
andrahandsanvandning, ska man
ocksa Gverlamna
bruksanvisningen,
produktetiketter och andra
relevanta dokument och delar.
Installation och reparation maste
alltid utforas av auktoriserade
serviceombud. Tillverkaren kan
inte hallas ansvarig for skador
som uppkommit fran arbete som

ﬂ Viktiga instruktioner och varningar for sakerhet och miljo

utforts av icke auktoriserade
personer och kan gora garantin
ogiltig. Fore installation, 1as
instruktionerna noggrant.

Anvand inte produkten om den ar
defekt eller har nagra synliga
skador.

Kontrollera att
produktfunktionsrattarna ar
avstangda efter varje anvandning.

Elsakerhet

Om produkten ar behaftad med
fel far den inte anvandas om den
inte repareras av det behdriga
serviceombudet. Du kan fa en
elektrisk stot!

Anslut endast produkten till ett
jordat uttag med spanning och
skydd enligt specifikationerna i
Tekniska specifikationer. Den
jordade installationen ska goras
av en kvalificerad elektriker
medan produkten anvands med
eller utan transformator. Vart
foretag ska inte hallas ansvarigt
for nagra problem som
uppkommer pa grund av att
jordningen inte har skett i enlighet
med lokala regler.

Tvatta aldrig produkten genom att
spruta eller halla vatten pé den!
Du kan fa en elektrisk stot!

Ror aldrig vid kontakten med véta
hander! Dra aldrig ur genom att



dra i kabeln, utan greppa alltid
om kontakten.

Produkten méaste kopplas ur
under installation, underhall,
reng0ring och reparation.

Om stromsladden ar skadad
maste den bytas av tillverkaren,
dess serviceombud eller liknande
behoriga personer for att undvika
fara.

Enheten méste installeras sé att
den har helt frankopplad fran
natverket. Separationen maste
goras antingen via en kontakt for
huvudstrom eller en kontakt som
ar inbyggd i den fasta
elinstallationen, i enlighet med
konstruktionsforeskrifterna.

Allt arbete med elektrisk
utrustning och elsystem far bara
utforas av behoriga fackman.

Vid skada slar du av produkten
och kopplar bort den fran
stromkallan. FOr att gora detta
stanger du av sakringen hemma.
Kontrollera att sakringen ar
kompatibel med produkten.

Produktsakerhet

Apparaten och dess tilloehor blir
heta vid anvandning. Vidror inte
uppvarmningsdelarna. Barn under
8 &r ska inte befinna sig |
narheten om de inte ar under
uppsikt.

Anvand aldrig produkten vid
nedsatt omdome eller

koordination pa grund av
alkoholintag och/eller anvandning
av droger.

Var forsiktig vid anvandning av
alkoholhaltiga drycker i maten.
Alkohol omvandlas till &nga i hdga
temperaturer och kan antanda om
den kommer i kontakt med heta
ytor.

Se till att inga antandbara
material finns i narheten av
produkten, eftersom sidorna kan
bli heta under anvandningen.

Hall alla ventiler fria fran hinder.
Anvénd inte angrengérare for att
rengOra apparaten, det kan
orsaka elektrisk stot.

Obevakad tillagning pa en hall
med fett eller olja kan vara farlig
och kan resultera i brand. FOrsok
ALDRIG slacka en eld med vatten,
utan stang av apparaten och tack
sedan lagorna med exempelvis
ett lock eller en brandfilt.
Brandrisk: Forvara inte foremal pa
plattorna.

Om ytan ar repig ska du stanga
av apparaten for att undvika risk
for elektrisk kortslutning.

| handelse av att varmeplattans
glas gatt sonder: Stang
omedelbart av alla brannare och
alla elektriska varmeelement och
isolera maskinen fran
stromforsorjningen. Ror inte
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maskinens yta. Anvand inte
maskinen.

e Efter anvandning stanger du av

hallelementen via reglaget. Forlita
dig inte p& panoreringsdetektorn.

e Metallféremal, sdsom knivar,
gafflar, skedar och lock far inte

placeras pa hallens yta, eftersom

de kan bli heta.

e Angtryck som samlas pa grund av

fukten i stekhallens yta eller
langst ned i kastrullen kan géra
att kastrullen borjar rora sig.
Darfor ska du se till att ugnens
ytor och underdelen pa
kastrullerna alltid ar torra.

e Plattorna ar utrustade med

induktionsteknik. Induktionshallen
som béde sparar tid och pengar

maste anvandas med kastruller
som passar for tillagning med
induktionshall; annars fungerar
inte plattorna. Se.Allmén
information om tillagning,
sidan 13, valja kastruller.

e Eftersom induktionshallar skapar
ett magnetiskt falt, kan de orsaka

skadlig paverkan for manniskor
som anvander enheterna som
insulinpump eller pacemaker.

e Anvand bara hallskydd som
designats av tillverkaren till
enheten eller som indikeras av
tillverkaren av enheten enligt
instruktionerna for anvandning
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eller passar eller hallskydd som
levereras med enheten.
Anvandning av olampliga skydd
kan orsaka olyckor.

Brandskyddsatgarder

Kontrollera att kontakten sitter
fast ordentligt i uttaget for att
undvika gnistbildning.

Anvand inte skadade eller kapade
sladdar eller forlangningssladd,
utdver originalkabeln.

Kontrollera att vare sig vatska
eller fukt férekommer pa uttaget
som ar inkopplat i produkten.

Avsedd anvandning

Den har produkten ar avsedd for
anvandning i hemmet.
Kommersiell anvandning ar inte
tillradligt.

Den har enheten ar endast till for
tillagning. Den far inte anvandas i
andra syften, exempelvis for
rumsuppvarmning.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for
nagon skada som orsakas av
felaktig anvandning eller
felhantering.

Barnsakerhet

Tillbehoren kan bli mycket heta
under anvandning. Sma barn ska
hallas borta.
FOrpackningsmaterial ar farliga
for barn. Hall barn borta fran
forpackningsmaterial. Avyttra alla
delar pa forpackningen enligt
miljostandarder.



e FElektriska produkter ar farliga for
barn. Barn ska inte vara nara
produkten nar den anvands och
de far inte leka med produkten.

e Placera inga féremal ovanpa
apparaten som barn kan na.

Avfallshantering av den uttjdnta

produkten

| enlighet med WEEE-direktivet for hantering av
avfallsprodukter:

Den hér produkten géller under EU WEEE-direktivet
(2012/19/EU). Den hér produkten &r férsedd med en
klassificeringssymbol for avfallshantering av elektriskt
och elektroniskt material (WEEE).

Denna produkt &r tillverkad med delar av hdg kvalitet
samt material som kan &teranvandas och &tervinnas.
Produkten far inte slédngas i hushéllssoporna eller i
annat avfall vid livsslut. Ta den till en
atervinningsstation fr elektrisk och elektronisk
utrustning. Kontakta din kommun fér mer information
om narmaste &tervinningsstation.

| enlighet med RoHS-direktivet:

Produkten du har kdpt géller under EU RoHS-direktivet
(2011/65/EU). Den innehaller inga av de farliga eller
forbjudna material som anges i direktiven.

Avfallshantering av emballage

e Emballaget &r farligt fér barn. Férvara emballaget
pa en saker plats utom rackhall for barn.
Emballaget till den hér produkten &r tillverkat av
atervinningsbart material. Sortera och
avfallshantera det i enlighet med lokala lagar och
regler géllande avfallshantering. Slang dem inte i
hushallssoporna.
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P Alimén Information

Oversikt

1 Induktionsplatta
2 Monteringskldmma
3 Vitrokeramisk yta

Tekniska specifikationer
Volt/frekvens

Total energiforbiukning
Sakring

Kabeltyp/sekiion

Yitre métt (hojd/bredd/djup
Installationsmatt bredd/diup
Brénnare

vanster bak

Dimension

Energl

Vénster fram

Dimension

Energi

Hoger fram

Dimension

Epergl

Hoger bak

Dimension

Energi

2

4 Basskydd
5 Induktionsplatta

1N ~ 220-240 V/ 2N ~ 380-415 V ~ 50/60 Hz
max 7200 W

min. 16 Ax 2

HOBYRV2 E bx 15 mm
55 mm/770 mm/510 mm
750 02 mm/490 (-2 mm

Indukiionsplatia
180 mm
1800/3000 W
Induktionsplatta
180 mm
1800/3000 W
Induktionsplatta
145mm
150002200 W
Induktionsplatta
210 mm
2000/3700 W

oregaende meddelande, for att forbattra

De tekniska specifikationerna kan andras utan
produktens kvalitet.

Siffrorna i den hér bruksanvisningen ar endast
i beskrivande syfte och kanske inte exakt

stdmmer Gverens med din produkt.

8/5V

arden pa produktetiketter och i medféljande
dokumentation ar hdmtade fran
laboratorieforhallanden i enlighet med

relevanta standarder. Dessa varden kan
variera beroende pé anvandnings- och
miljéforhallanden.




E Installation

Produkten maste installeras av en behdrig person i
enlighet med géllande regler. Annars kommer garantin
att bli ogiltig. Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for
skador som uppkommit fran arbete som utforts av icke
auktoriserade personer och kan géra garantin ogiltig.

Forberedelse av platsen och elinstallationen for
produkten ligger pa kundens ansvar.

FARA
Produkten maste installeras i enlighet med
lokala lagar och regler avseende el och gas.

FARA

Innan installation ska du kontrollera produkten
isuellt att den inte ar defekt. Om den har
defekt ska den inte installeras.

Skadade produkter kan orsaka
sakerhetsnsker

*

min.

Installation och anslutning
e Produkten far bara installeras och anslutas i
enlighet med gallande installationskrav.

Installera inte héllen pa platser med vassa
kanter eller horn.
Det finns risk for att keramikhallens yta brister!

Fore installationen

Héllen &r avpassad for installaion i en kommersiell

miljo. Ett sakerhetsavstand méste lamnas mellan

enheten och kdksvaggarna och -mdblerna. Se bilden

(vérden in mm).

e Den kan aven anvandas i fritt staende position.
Tillat ett minsta avstand p& 750 mm dver héllens
yta.

e (") Om en matlagningsflakt ska installeras
ovanfor spisen, se tillverkaranvisningarna for
spisen géllande installationshdjd (minst 650 mm).
Avlagsna forpackningsmaterial och transportlas.
Ytor, syntetiska laminat och vidhéftande material
méste vara varmeresistenta (minst 100 °C).
Arbetsytan méste inréttas och fixeras horisontellt.

e Klipp 6ppningen fér héllen i arbetsytan enligt
installationsmétten.

Elanslutning

Anslut produkten till ett jordat uttag som &r skyddat av
en sékring av 1amplig kapacitet, i enlighet med
"Tekniska specifikationer". Den jordade installationen
ska goras av en kvalificerad elekriker medan
produkten anvands med eller utan transformator. Vart
foretag kan inte héllas ansvarig for skador som
uppstétt pa grund av att produkten har anvinds utan
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en jordad installation, i enlighet med lokala lagar och
regler.

FARA:

Produkten far endast anslutas till el av en
auktoriserad och behdrig person. Produktens
garantiperiod starter efter en korrekt
installation.

Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador

som uppkommit fran arbete som utforts av
icke auktoriserade personer.

FARA:

Z j ‘: Stromsladden far inte klammas, bojas,
kldammas eller komma i kontakt med
produktens heta delar.

En skadad stromsladd méste bytas ut av en

behdrig elektriker. Annars finns risk for
elektrisk stét, kortslutning eller brand!

e Anslutningen méaste félja nationella lagar och
regler.

e  Strdmdata maste dverensstimma med de data
som anges pa méarkplaten pa produkten.
Typetiketten finns p& baksidan av produkten.

e Produktens stromsladd maste folja virdena i
"Tekniska specifikationer".

FARA:
Koppla ur produkten frén strémkéllan innan du
paborjar nagot arbete pa elinstallationen.

Du kan fa en elekirisk stot!

Stromsladdens kontakt méste vara lattatkomlig
efter installation (och inte I6pa Gver hallen).

Koppla in strémsladden i vagguttaget.
Installera produkten

min.

Om det finns en bank under:

En ventilationsdppning pa minst 180 cm? pa den
bakre delen av mdbeln &r ett krav, se hilden.

min.

Under installationen av induktionshéllen ska du placera

produkten parellellt med installationsytan. Lagg pé

tétningen pa de delar av hallen som har kontakt med

banken, sdsom beskrivs nedan, for att forhindra att

véntska tranger ner mellan produkten och bénken.

1. Forbered ytan pa arbetsstillet s som visas pa
bilden.

2. Vand hallen upp och ned och placera den pé en
plan yta.

3. Tatningen som medfdljer i férpackningen maste

laggas runt det nedre héljet bojt runt hallen ssom

visas pé bilden, under installation av hallen.

Fixera montenngsfjadama genom“att forain dem
och skruva fast dem i halen i holjets undersida, sa
som visas pa bilden.



Placera hallen pa banken och passa in den.
Né&r héllen placeras i bankskivan fixeras den
enkelt med hjalp av kidmmor. Om matten i
bankskivan inte stimmer kan 2
monteringskldmmor fixeras i produktens framsida
s som visas pa bilden nedan.

oo

1 Hall
2 Installationskldmma
3 Bank

N&r héllen installeras i pa skapet maste en
hylla installeras for att separera skapet fran
héllen, sdsom visas i bilden ovan. Detta &r inte

nodvéndigt ndr en den installeras pa en
inbyggd ugn.

Det ar exempelvis méjligt att réra undersidan av
produkten eftersom den ar installerad pé en lada.
Detta omrade maste tackas med en tréplatta.

*

*

min. 15 mm

Bakre vy (anslutningshal)

/: FARA:
Om du gér anslutningar i olika hal blir det inte

sékert, eftersom det kan skada gas- och
elsystemet.

2 FARA:
Hallen innehéller komponenter som kors pa

gas och elektricitet. Av den hdr orsaken ska
hallen fixeras pa bénken enbart genom
fixeringshal och bara genom att sakra element
och anvdnda medf6ljande skruvar enligt
instruktionerna i handboken. Annars utgdr den

en sékerhetsrisk for liv och egendom.

Slutkontroll

1. Anslut strémsladden och sla pé produktens
sékring.

2. Kontrollera funktionerna.

Framtida transport

e Spara produktens originalkartong for framtida
transport av produkten. Folj instruktionerna pa
kartongen. Om du inte har originalkartongen kvar
ska du packa in produkten i bubbelplast eller
tjock kartong, och tejpa ordentligt.

Kontrollera produktens allménna utseende, om
det finns nagra skador som kan ha uppstatt
under transport.
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B Forberedelser

mellan tillagningszonen och kastrullens

Tips for att spara energi

Féljande information hjélper dig att anvdnda enheten

pa ett ekologiskt sétt och spara energi:

e Tina upp fryst mat fore tillagning.

e Anvénd kastruller/pannor med lock for
tillagningen. Om det inte finns nagra lock kan
energiforbrukningen 6ka med 4 génger.

e Vil den brannare som passar bést for
kastrullens undersida. Valj alltid rétt
kastrullstorlek for dina rétter. Stora kastruller
kréver mer energi.

e Se till att anvanda kastruller med platt botten vid
tillagning med elekiriska hallar.

Kastruller med tjock botten ger béttre
varmeledning. Du kan fa energibesparingar pa
upp till 1/3.

e Kastruller och kérl méste passa med
tillagningszonerna. Undersidan av kastruller och
kérl far inte vara mindre an brannaren.

e Hall tillagningszonerna och kastrullernas
undersida rena. Smuts minskar varmeledningen
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undersida.

Initial anvandning
Den forsta rengdringen av produkten

Ytan kan skadas av vissa rengoringsmedel.
nvand inte aggressiva rengdringsmedel,
skurpulver/-mjolk eller nagra vassa foremal

under rengoring.

1. Avlégsna allt férpackningsmaterial.

2. Torka av ytorna pa produkten med en fuktig trasa
eller svamp och torka sedan med en torr trasa.

Initial uppvérmning

Doft och rok kan utvecklas under ett par
immar vid forsta anvandningen. Detta ar
normalt. Se till att rummet &r valventilerat sa
att rok och lukt forsvinner. Undvik direkt
inandning av réken och den lukt som den
sénder.




[ & hér anvinder du hillen

Allmén information om tillagning

Fyll aldrig pannan med olja till mer &n
en tredjedel. L&mna inte héllen
obevakad nér du varmer upp olja.
Overhettade oljor utgdr en brandrisk.
Forsok aldrig slécka en eld med
vatten! Om oljan fattar eld ska du
técka dver den med en eldfilt eller
fuktig trasa. Sl& av héllen om det &r
sékert att gora det och kontakta
brandkéren.

e Innan du steker eller friterar mat ska du alltid
torka dem val och placera férsiktigt i het olja. Se
till att frusen mat har tinat helt fére stekningen.

e Tack inte Gver kastrullen du anvander nér du
hettar upp oljan.

e Placera pannor och kastruller pa ett satt sé att
handtagen inte ligger 6ver héllen for att férhindra
att de hettas upp. Placera inte obalanserade kérl
och de som Iatt vélter pa héllen.

e Placera inte tomma kérl pa plattorna som ar
paslagna. De kan skadas.

e Om en platta anvands utan att en kastrull eller
panna stér pa den kan det orsaka skada pa
produkten. SIa av plattorna efter att tillagningen
ar Klar.

e Eftersom produktens yta kan bli het ska du inte
placera kérl i plast eller aluminium pa den.
Rengor eventuella insmélta material pé ytan
omedelbart.

Sédana kérl ska inte anvandas for att forvara mat
heller.

Anvand bara kastruller och kérl med plan botten.
Placera rétt mang mat i kastrullerna och
pannorna. Detta gor att du inte behdver utféra
nagon rengdring i onddan genom att forhindra att
nagot kokar over.

Placera inte lock pa plattorna.

Placera kérlen pa ett sétt sé att de ar centrerade
over plattan. Nér du vill flytta kérlet fran en platta
till en annan ska du lyfta i det och placera det pa
plattan istéllet for att dra i det.

Kastrullval

e Glaskeramikytan &r varmebestandig och
paverkas inte av stora temperaturskillnader.

e Anvénd inte glaskeramikytan som en
forvaringsplats eller skirbréda.

e Anvénd bara kastruller och pannor med
maskinbehandlad botten. Skarpa kanter orsakar
repor pa ytan.

Sténk kan skada
keramikytan och orsaka
brand.

Anvand inte kérl med
konkav eller konvex
botten.

Anvéand bara kastruller
och pannor med plan
botten. De sékerstaller
enklare
varmedverforing.

For induktionshéllar ska du bara anvénda kérl som

passar for induktionstillagning.

Kastrulltest

Anvénd foljande metoder for att testa om kastrullen ar

kompatibel med induktionshéllen eller inte.

1. Kastrullen ar kompatibel om undersidan héller en
magnet.

2. Kérlet &r kompatibelt om"l=""det inte blinkar nar
du placerar det pé plattan och startar héllen.

Du kan anvénda stal, teflon eller alumium i kérl med

speciell magnetbotten som innehaller etiketter eller

varningar som indikerar att kérlet & kompatibelt med

induktionstillagning. Glas- och keramikkérl, kastruller

och kérl i rostfritt stal med alumiumbotten utan

magnetfunktion ska inte anvandas.

Fokuseringssystem for kérlidentifiering

Vid induktionstillagning ska bara det omrade som

técks av karlen pa den relevanta plattan aktiveras.

Kérlets botten identifieras direkt av induktionssystemet

och bara den hér zonen virms automatiskt.

Tillagningen avbryts om kérlet lyfts frén plattan under

tillagningen. Den valda plattan och "':'"—symbolen

blinkar alternerat.

Séaker anvéndning

Valj inte hoga varmenivaer nér du ska anvanda ett kérl

i exempelvis teflon utan olja eller med mycket lite olja.

Placera inga metallféremal, sésom gafflar, knivar eller

kérlskydd pa héllen, eftersom de blir heta.

Anvand aldrig aluminiumfolie for tillagningen. Placera

aldrig mat som har virats in i aluminiumfolie pa

plattorna.
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kommer sensorerna i héllen att minska magnetfunktion, exempelvis kreditkort och

@Om det finns en ugn under hallen och den gér Nar hallen 4r pa ska du hélla foremal med
illagningsnivan eller stinga av ugnen. kassetter, borta fran hallen.

Vilja en platta som passar for kérlet

Stor tillagningszon Normal tillagningszon Liten tillagningszon
24
= - O
Stor tillagningszon Normal tillagningszon Liten tillagningszon
Passar kdrlet automatiskt. Passar karlet e  Anvénds for langsam
Distribuerar effekten perfekt. automatiskt. tillagning (saser, kramer)
Erbjuder utmarkt varmefordelning. Distribuerar effekten Anvands for att
Anvénds for att tillaga rétter, sasom perfekt. forbereda sméa portioner
stora pannkakor eller stora fiskkakor. Erbjuder utmérkt eller portioner baserat pa
varmefordelning. antal personer.
Anvands for alla typer av
matlagning.
Anvinda kastruller pa den breda tillagningszo-
nen

Anvinda héllen

Du kan anvénda den FARA:
breda . Tappa inga féremél pa hallen. Aven sma
tillagningszonen i tva foremal, exempelvis en saltstréare, kan skada

halvor separat som hallen.
/\ bakre och framre Anvénd inte héllen om det finns sprickor i den.
U vanster Vatten kan ldcka in genom sprickorna och
\/ tillagningszon. orsaka kortslutning.
; Vid eventuell skada pa ytan (exempelvis repor)
Du kan anvdnda den ska du sl av produkten direkt for att minimera
O breda risken for elektrisk kortslutning.
tillagningszonen for
= stora kastruller.
V\\/

Din kastrull maste
técka bada
mittdelarna av den
breda
tillagningszonen.
Anvand inte
tillagningszonen pé
nagot annat sétt.

14/SV



Kontrollpanel

%

OB o IE 5 IB &t ol mn;ilntiimtliimlmmllx | IE

Specifikationer

AT e

Justenngsomrade (for temperaturniva och
tidsinstallning)

Ljus som indikerar att relevant knapp
fungerar

P&/Av-knapp

Knapplésknapp

Knapp for timeraktivering/avaktivering

Knapp for snabbuppvarmning
Varmehaliningsknapp

Knapp for avstingning
Ekonomilagesknapp

“EEREPO |

eco
[: Véljarknapp for bred tillagningszon

Knapp for val av frimre vénster platta

Knapp for val av bakre vénster platta
Knapp fr val av bakre hdger platta
Knapp for val av frAmre hoger platta

Bilderna och illustrationerna ar endast till i
beskrivande syfte. Faktiska displayer och

unktioner kan variera beroende pa modell av

hallen.
Plattans display
1 2
I !
OO 11t
R
6 5 4 3
1 Temperaturindikator (temperaturinstélining 0 ...
19)
2 Plattljus

3 Knapp for val av platta
4 Symbol fér varmehallningsfunktion (*)

5 Timersymbol
6 Symbol for flersegmenterat plattval (*)
Varierar med modell.

Den hér enheten styrs av en pekkontrollspanel.
Varje atgard du gér pa pekkontrollen bekréaftas

av en hdrbar signal.

Hall alltid kontrollpanelen rena och torr.
Fuktiga och smutsiga ytor kan orsaka
felfunktion.

Satta pa hallen
1. Tryck pa knappel"@" pa kontrollpanelen.

Ljuset for knappen (D sias pa. Hallen &r redo att
anvandas.

Om ingen anvéndning sker inom 20
sekunder &tergar hallen automatiskt till
standby-lage.

.
Nar en knapp ("L&1" knappen) halls

nedtryckt under en langre tid kommer
hallen av sakerhetsskal automatiskt att
slds av.

Stinga av hillen

1. Tryck pa knappen D pa kontrollpanelen.
Hallen kommer att stdngas av och &terga till standby-
lage.

"H" eller "h" visas pé plattans display nar
hallen &r avstédngd indikerar att héllen
ortfarande ar varm. Ror inte vid plattorna.

Restvarmeindikator

"H" symbolen visas pa plattans skarm nér héllen &r
avstangd indikerar att hallen fortfarande &r varm och
kan anvandas for varmhallning av en liten méngd mat.
Den har symbolen omvandlas strax till "h" som star for
mindre varmt.

N&r strémmen slas av ténds inte indikatorn for
restvdrme och anvéndaren varnas inte for heta

plattor.
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Sla pa plattor

N e

S »

fa\ :

1. Tryck p& knappen "D" for att sIa pa hallen.
2. Tryck pa valknappen fér plattan du vill sl& pa.

"0" visas pa displayen for plattan och ljuset for
relevant platta tands.
Om ingen anvéndning sker inom 20

sekunder &tergar hallen automatiskt till
standby-lage.

0

%iEEiiIlﬁlilE&illﬁiﬂli

Stilla in temperaturniva

Genom att trycka pa justeringsomradet eller dra med

fingret dver omréadet justerar du temperaturen mellan

IIOII OCh II19II.

Sla av plattor:

En vald platta kan stdngas av pa 3 olika sétt:

1. Genom att Iata temperaturnivan falla till "0"
Du kan vrida plattans zon till av genom att lata
temperaturvérdet falla till "0".

2. Genom att anvénda franslagning av
timeralternativet for 6nskad platta
Nér tiden &r dver kommer timern att stinga av
plattan som &r tilldelad den. "0" och "00" visas
pa alla displayer. Symbolen L% pa héllens
display férsvinner.

Dessutom hdrs ett ljudalarm nér tiden &r ver.
Tryck pa valfri knapp pa kontrollpanelen for att
tysta ljudlarmet.

3. Genom att trycka pa relevant symbol for
plattan i 3 sekunder.

Tryck p& symbolen for plattan som du vill stinga
av i omkring 3 sekunder.

Sla pa den breda tillagningszonen

1. Tryck pa knappen D for att sl pa héllen.

2. Véljartouchknapp fér bred tillagningszon

» 0 visas pé displayen for bakre tillagningszonen och
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3. Genom att trycka pa justeringsomrédet eller dra
med fingret dver omradet justerar du
temperaturen mellan 0 och 19.
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» Tillagningszonen startar. Om en annan tillagningszon
valjs eller ingen anvandning sker pa 10 sekunder
blinkar ljuset p& den breda tillagningszonen utan
avbrott.

Sla pa den breda tillagningszonen nir en eller
bada tillagningszonerna till vanster kors

Nar en eller bada de vanstra tillagningszonema kérs
kan du kombinera bada tillagningszonerna genom att
aktivera den breda tillagningszonen. Pa det hér séttet
kan du anvénda en bredare tillagningszon med samma
vérden.

-
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1. Vélj en av tillagningszonerna till vanster nér en
eller bada de vénstra tillagningszonerna kors.

2. Véljartouchknapp fér bred tillagningszon

» Temperaturvardet for den tidigare valda

tillagningszonen visas pa vénstra bakre

tillagningszonens display och ljuset pa den breda

tillagningszonen blinkar.

» De kombinerade tillagningszonerna fortsatter att ga

med vérdet for temperatur och timer (om tilldmpligt) i

den vanstra tillagningszonen du har valt. Vardet for

den vénstra tillagningszonen har inte valts innan

kombinationen av tillagningszoner har avbrutits.
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Om du trycker pa ndgon av knapparna fér den
anstra tillagningszonen nér den breda
illagningszonen &r aktiv separeras
tillagningszonerna och stangs av.

» For att &ndra temperaturvardet i ett senare steg
trycker du pa valjarknappen for den breda
tillagningszonen och aktiverar den. Stéll in det dnskade
temperaturvardet i instéllningsomréadet.

Sla av den breda tillagningszonen

Den breda tillagningszonen kan slas av pa 4 olika sétt:

1. Genom att Iata temperaturnivan falla till "0"

Du kan vrida plattans zon till av genom att lata

temperaturvérdet falla till "0".

2. Genom att anvénda avsténgningen pa
timerlaget for vald tillagningszon

Nér tiden &r dver kommer timern att stinga av

tillagningszonen. 0 visas pa displaen for den vénstra




tillagningszonen och 00 visas pa timerdisplayen.

Symbolen D pa bakre vanstra tillagningszonens

display déljs.

3. Genom att trycka pa symbolen fér ndgon av de
vénstra tillagningszonerna

Om du trycker pa nagon av symbolerna for den

vénstra tillagningszonen nér den breda

tillagningszonen &r aktiv separeras tillagningszonerna

och sténgs av.

4. Genom att trycka pa relevant tillagningssymbol
i 3 sekunder.

Om du trycker pa den breda tillagningszonssymbolen i

3 sekunder slas tillagningszonen av

High power snabbstart funktionen

Anvand dig utav snabbstart funktionen fér en snabb

uppvarmning. Denna funktion &r inte avsedd att

anvandas vid en langre koktid. Snabbstart funktionen

finns inte alltid tillganglig pé alla plattor.

Att vélja snabbstart direkt:

1. Tryck pa knappen (O for att sl pa héllen.

2. Vélj 6nskad platta genom att trycka pa knapparma
for plattan. ;

3. Tryck pa knappen "{=H",

Den valda plattan gér p& maximal effekt och 3 lampor

blinkar pé respektive display. Nar tiden for snabbstart

6pt slér plattan av sig.

Att sld pa snabbstart nér plattan ar paslagen.

15
1. Tryck pa "i&st" efter att plattan varit paslagen i
minst 20 sekunder pa en temperaturniva.

Plattan skall ha varit paslagen i minst 20
sekunder pa samma valda lage.

2. Den valda plattan gar pa maximal effekt och 3
lampor blinkar pa respektive display. Sa fort
snabbstarten &r Gver véxlar plattan till den
instéllda temperaturnivén och endast det valda
temperaturvérdet visas.

Att sla av snabbstart funktionen innan tiden for

snabbstarﬁslﬁpt ut.

Tryck pa "t nérhelst du vill sl& av snabbstarten.

Snabbuppvérmning

Snabbuppvarmning &r en funktion som forenklar
matlagningen. Den kan anvandas for
snabbuppvarming under en kort tidsperiod. Alla plattor
ar forsedda med snabbuppvarmningsfunktionen.
Funktionen kan kontrolleras genom forhandsinstalining
av temperaturnivan.

Snabbuppvarmningsfunktionen kan stéllas in
de forsta 20 sekunderna efter det att plattan
slagits pa och temperaturnivan justerats.

Valj Snabbuppvéarmningsfunktionen:

. Tryck pa knappen for att sl pa héllen.

2. Vélj dnskad platta genom att trycka pa
knapparna for plattan.

3. Justera 6nskad temperatur genom att trycka pa
instéliningsomrédet eller genom att dra med
fingret dver omréadet.

i)

4. Tryck pa knappen "=,

Plattan du har valt drivs med maximal effekt
under en viss tidsperiod (se foljande tabell). 3
lampor och det instéllda temperaturvérdet visas
pa respektive display for plattan.

5. Nar snabbuppvarmningstiden 16pt ut andras
plattans temperatur till den instéllda
temperaturnivan och temperaturnivan visas pa
hallens display.

Tabell: Tider for snabbuppvarmning
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Sla av snabbuppvarmnmgsfunktlonen

Tryck pa pi knappen nérhelst du vill sla av
snabbuppvarmningsfunktionen.

Rengoringslas

Rengdringslaset forhindrar anvéndning av alla knappar
pa kontrollpanelen i 20 sekunder for att géra det
mdjligt att snabbt rengdra héllen under anvandning.
Aktivera rengoringslaset

BT 14w
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1. Nér hallen &r péslagen trycker du och héller in

knappen "Le1" tills en enkel ljudsignal hors.
Rengoringslaset tands och Klockdisplayen pa hllen
bérjar rakna ned frén 20. Ingen av knapparna pa
kontrollpanelen blir funktionell under den hér perioden
foruom knappen "

Avaktivera rengoringslaset

Du behdver inte trycka pa nagon knapp for att
avaktivera rengdringslaset. Hallen avger en ljudsignal
efter 20 sekunder, knapplasets lampa slocknar och
rengoringslaset avaktiveras automatiskt.

Barnlas

Nar héllen &r i standby-l4ge kan du skydda héllen
med barnlaset for att forhindra att barn slar pa
plattorna. Barnlaset kan bara aktiveras och avaktiveras
i standby-lage.

Aktivera barnlaset

1. Nér hallen &r i standby-l4ge trycker du och haller

()
in knappen tills tvé enkla ljudsignaler hors.

()
Barnlaset aktiveras och ljuset for knappen stings
av.

Om n&gon annan knapp trycks in ndr__

barnlaset ar aktivt blinkar knappen @

Avaktivera barnlset
1. Nar bamnlaset &r aktiverat trycker du och haller in

0
knappen tills en enkel ljudsignal hors.
a
» Barnidset avaktiveras och ljuset fér knappen
sténgs av.
Knapplas

Du kan aktivera knapplaset for att undvika att andra
funktionerna av misstag nér héllen anvénds.
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Aktivera knapplas

1. Tryck och héll in knappen l%] under en langre tid
for att 14sa kontrollpanelen.

Bara en ljudsignal hors forst. | det hér fallet vaxlade

hallen till Rengdringslas. Fortsatt trycka utan att

lyfta pa fingret tills du hdr tvé signaler i féljd.

(1
Lysdioden bérjar blinka och alla plattor lases.

Du kan bara aktivera knapplaset i
nvandningsldge. Nar knapplaset aktiveras

blir bara knappen @ funktionsduglig. Nar

du trycker p& ndgon annan knapp bérjar fjuset

)
for knappen att blinka for att indikera att
knapplaset 4r aktivt,
Om du stanger av hallen nér knapparna &r
lasta maste knapplaset att avaktiveras nésta
gang du slér pa hallen igen.

Avaktivera knapplas

1. Hall knappen Ig] intryckt i 2 sekunder.
Uppgiften bekréftas med en ljudsignal. Ljuset for

1
knappen . sténgs av och kontrollpanelen lases upp.

Timerfunktion

Den hér funktionen forenklar tillagningen for dig. Det

ar inte nodvandigt att se fill ugnen under

tillagningsperioden. Tillagningszonen sténgs av
automatiskt i slutet av den tid du har valt.

Aktivera timern

1. Tryck pa knappen D" for att 51 pa hallen.

2. Vélj 6nskad platta genom att trycka pa knapparma
for plattan.

3. Justera 6nskad temperatur genom att trycka pa
instéliningsomrédet eller genom att dra med
fingret dver omréadet.

4, Tryck pa knappen @ fir att aktivera timem.

"00" visas pa timerdisplayen och symbolen LO%

borjar blinka pa displayen for tillagningszonen.

5. Justera 6nskad tidsperiod genom att trycka pé
instéliningsomrédet eller genom att dra med
fingret dver omréadet.

Efter att den har blinkat under en viss tid tands

symbolen " med fast sken. Nar symbolen LO%

tnds med fast sken indikerar det att funktionen &r

aktiverad.

Timern kan bara stallas in for de plattor som
redan anvands.




Upprepa atgarderna ovan for andra plattor for
ilka du vill stélla in timern.
imern kan inte justeras om inte plattan och
emperaturvdrdet for plattan véljs.
Nar timern har aktiverats visas bara tiden for
den valda plattan pé timerdisplayen.

Avaktivera timern

Sa fort den installda tiden &r Gver slés héllen
automatiskt av och avger en ljudsignal.

Tryck pé valfri knapp for att tysta ljudsignalen.

Sla av timers tidigare

Om du slar av timern tidigare fortsétter héllen arbeta

med den instéllda temperaturen tills den sténgs av.

Du kan stdnga av timern pé tva olika sétt:

1-SI3 av timern genom att 1ata vardet falla ned till

IIOOII :

1. Valj den platta du vill sld av.

2. Tryck pa knappen @ for att vélja timern som &r
relevant for plattan.

3. Minska vérdet tills "00" visas pa timerdisplayen
genom att frycka pa installningsomréadet eller dra
med fingret dver omréadet.

Symbolen " blinkar pa displayen for plattan under

en viss tid och sedan slés den av permanent och

timern avbryts.

2-Sla av timern genom att trycka ned

timerknappen i 3 sekunder:

1. Valj den platta du vill sld av.

2. Tryck pa knappen O fir att vélja timern som &r
relevant for plattan.

3. Tryck pa knappen O omkring 3 sekunder.

Symbolen @ plinkar pa displayen for plattan under

en viss tid och sedan slés den av permanent och

timern avbryts.

Varmehaliningsfunktion (om nagon finns)

Du kan anvanda den hér funktionen for att hélla maten

varm efter att tillagningen &r slutfrd.

Varmehaliningsfunktionen kan anvandas pa tva olika

sétt: med och utan instéllning av timern.

Aktivera varmehallningsfunktionen utan att stélla in

timern

1. Vélj den platta som har stéllts in till en viss
temperatur s& kan du anvanda den fér att halla
maten varm.

2. Tryck pa knappen "L&F" for att aktivera
varmehaliningsfunktionen for relevant platta.

Plattan arbetar med lag temperatur.
Symbolerna "L och "u" visas pa
displayen for plattan.

Aktivera varmehallningsfunktionen utan att stélla in

imern
il
@
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1. VAl den dnskade platten for vilken temperaturen
och timern har stéllts in nér du planerar att kbra
varmehaliningsfunktionen.

2. Tryck pa knappen "L for att aktivera
varmehaliningsfunktionen for relevant platta.

Symbolen "™ visas pa displayen for plattan.

Plattan arbetar med den instéllda temperaturen under

hela instaliningstiden. Nér perioden &r Gver véxlar den

till varmehaliningsfunktionen och bérjar arbeta med 13g
temperatur. Symbolen "u" visas pa displayen for
plattan.

Sla av varmehallningsfunktionen

1. Om timern &r aktiverad véljer du plattan for vilken
varmehaliningsfunktionen &r aktiverad.

Tryck p& knappen "L for att slé av

varmehaliningsfunktionen.

Plattan fortsétter arbeta med tidigare tids- och

temperaturinstalining.

2. Om timern &r avaktiverad véljer du plattan for
vilken varmehaliningsfunktionen &r aktiverad.
Ange Onskad temperatur genom att trycka pa
instaliningsomradet eller genom att fora fingret
over det for att avaktivera
varmehaliningsfunktionen.

Plattan arbetar med den nya temperaturinstéliningen.

Du kan avbryta varmehallningsfunktionen

lgenom att trycka pa knappen @ och
sl av hallen helt.

Stoppfunktion

Genom att anvanda den hér funktionen kan du stoppa
alla funktioner som driver héllen (férutom timern)
under en viss tidsperiod.

Om timern stalls in for valfri platta kommer
imern att fortsdtta arbeta under stoppet.

W BE DY Bl i S 5 S Fee
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1. Tryck pa knappen "l" nar hallen &r pa.

Alla aktiva plattor stannar.

2. Tryck pa knappen "I igen fér att starta om alla
stoppade plattor med tidigare instéliningar.

Economildge
Du kan sénka alla plattor till en lagre forbrukningsniva
genom att anvdnda denna funktion.

Ekonomildget kan bara aktiveras for aktiva
plattor.

2 n

1. Tryck pa "sco" knappen nér plattan &r paslagen.
» Nar man aktiverar ekonomildget sénks plattornas
forbrukning till halften.

Anvinda induktionsplattorna pé ett sikert och
effektivt sétt

Anvéndningsprinciper: Induktionshéllen varmer upp
kérlet direkt. Darfor finns det manga fordelar jamfort
med andra typer av héllar. Den arbetar effektivare och
hallens yta hettas inte upp.

Induktionshallen &r utrustad med ett dverlagset
sékerhetssystem som ger dig maximal
anvéndarsakerhet.

Hallen kan utrustas med induktionsplattor med
en diameter p& 145, 180, 210 och 280 mm
beroende pa modell. Med induktionsfunktionen
identifierar varje platta diametern pé varje kérl
som ar placerat pa dem. Energin bildas bara
pa de stéllen dar kérlet har kontakt med
plattan och ddrmed minimeras
energiférbrukningen.

Begrénsningar for driftstid

Héllkontrollen &r utrustad med en driftstidsbegransning.
Né&r en eller flera plattor [Amnas oavsiktligt avaktiveras
plattan efter en viss tidsperiod (se tabell 1). Om det
finns en timer tilldelad plattan slas aven timerdisplayen
av senare.

Driftstiden beror pa den valda temperaturinstéliningen.
Maximal anvandningstid anvands med den har
temperaturnivan.

Plattan kan startas om av anvandaren efter att den har
slagits av automatiskt enligt beskrivningen ovan.
Tabell 1: Begransningar for driftstid

Temperaturniva Driftstidsgréns -
timme
e 8

e ~
=

rofmoirotaliool e
fop (op

=

High power snabbstart
funktionen

Overhettningsskydd

Héllen &r utrustad med en sensor for att sékerstalla

skydd mot Gverhettning. Foljande méste beaktas vid

overhettning:

e Den aktiva plattan kan slas av.

e Den valda nivan kan falla. Det har férhallandet
gér dock inte att se pé indikatorn.

Séakerhetssystem for dverkokning

Héllen &r utrustad med ett sékerhetssystem for
overkokning. Om det ar nagot som kokar dver pa
kontrollpanelen sténger systemet av strommen
omedelbart och slar av héllen. "E" lyser som varning
pa plattans display under tiden.

Exakt strominstélining

Induktionshéllen reagerar direkt, som ett svar pa
anvéandningsprinciperna. Den andrar
effektinstéliningarna mycket snabbt. Du kan dérmed
forhindra att drycker (vatten, mj6lk) kokar dver &ven
om det just holl pa att gora det.

Driftsljud

Det kan hdras ljud vid anvandning av induktionshéllen.

Sadana ljud ar normala och en del av

induktionstillagningen.

e Ljuden blir framtradande i hdga temperaturnivaer.

e Pannans legering kan orsaka ljud.

e |lagenergildgen kan ett normalt pa-/av-ljud
horas pa grund av anvandningen.

e Ljud kan héras om en tom panna hettas upp. Nér
du héller i vatten eller annat forsvinner ljudet.

e Ljudet fran flakten som kyler det elektriska
systemet kan horas.



Felkoder/varningsmeddelanden och felkéllor
Tabell-2:

1va oller fler knappar | BT
fryeks in eller det symboien
kolkar over ochrinner | bilnkar
Ul Bver knappama,

Héallen Gverhettad "H"- Plattans
symbolen | display
blinkar

inget lampligt karl pa. | Symbolen | Plattans
b display
tands

halen,

pekkontroll. bt
tands
nouktionshardvarufel | Symbolen | Plattans
nEka*n dism 8}{
fands

Pekkénslighetsfel

Symbolen | Timerdisplay
IIF2 n

B

Komimiinikationsfel | Symbolen | Timerdisplay
pekionirollen 3
tands

Induktionshardvarufel. | "Ex"- Plattans
symbolen | display
blinkar

X129

For ytterligare information om felmeddelanden
som kan visas pa pekpanelen, se Tabell-2. Om
medelandena "Fx" och "Ex" visas konstant,

ska du kontakta ett behdrigt serviceombud.

Om ytan pa pekkontrollspanelen &r exponerad
or stora mangder angor kan hela
kontrollsystemet avaktiveras och avge "E"-
felsignal. Signalljuden hérs.

Hall ytan pa pekkontrollspanelen ren. Felaktig
anvandning kan observeras.
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E Underhall och rengoring

Allman information

Produktens servicelivsiangd 6kar och vanliga problem
minskar i omfattning om produkten rengérs med
jdmna mellanrum.

FARA:
Koppla fran produkten fran strémkallan innan
du pabdrjar underhall och rengdring.

Du kan fa en elekirisk stot!

FARA:
Lat produkten svalna fore rengdring.
Heta ytor kan orsaka brannskador!

e Rengdr produkten noggrant efter varje
anvandning. P4 detta sétt &r det mjligt att
enklare ta bort tillagningsrester genom att
undvika att de branns in nasta gang apparaten
anvands.

e Inga speciella rengdringsmedel behdvs for
rengdring av produkten. Anvand varmvatten med
diskmedel, en mjuk trasa eller svamp nér du
rengér produkten, och torka den sedan med en
torr frasa.

e Sealltid fill att dverskottsvétska torkas bort
ordentligt efter rengdring och att eventuellt spill
omedelbart torkas torrt.

e Anvand inte rengdringsmedel som innehéller syra
eller klor nér du rengdr rostfria ytor eller inox-ytor
och handtaget. Anvénd en mjuk trasa med
diskmedel (utan slipmedel) for att torka dessa
delar rena, var noga med att torka i en riktning.

tan kan skadas av vissa rengdringsmedel.
nvand inte aggressiva rengdringsmedel,
skurpulver/-mjolk eller nagra vassa foremal

under rengoring.
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nvand inte angrengdrare for att rengdra
apparaten, det kan orsaka elektrisk stot.

Rengoéra hallen

Glaskeramikyta

Torka av glaskeramikytan med en fuktig trasa med
kallt vatten och se till att inte efterldmna négra rester
av rengdringsmedel pa den. Torka med en mjuk och
torr trasa. Rester kan orska skada pa glaskeramikytan
nar du anvander hallen nasta gang.

Intorkade rester pé glaskeramikytan ska under inga
omstandigheter skrapas bort med rakblad, stalull eller
liknande verktyg.

Avldgsna kalciumflackar (gula flackar) med en liten
mangd kalkborttagning, sdsom vindger eller citronsaft.
Du kan ocksé anvanda produkter som sals i butik och
ar avsedda for syftet.

Om ytan &r kraftigt smutsig ska du applicera
rengdringsmedlet med en svamp och vénta tills det har
absorberats val. Rengdr sedan ytan pa héllen med en
fuktig trasa.

Mat innehéllande socker socker och sirap
maste avlagsnas direkt utan att vanta pé att

an ska svalna. Annars kan glaskeramikytan
skadas permanent.

Over tid kommer férgen pa konturer och detaljer att
blekas. Det hér paverkar inte anvandningen av
produkten.

Det 4r normalt att fargen med tiden bleks pa
glaskeramikytan och detta ar inte ett fel.




Felsokning

e Anga som bildas under tillagningen kan bilda kondens och vattendroppar nar den tréffar de kalla ytorna pa
produkten. >>> Detta beror inte pa nagot fel

e Nar metalldelarna vérms upp kan de dka i storlek och orsaka ljud. ~>> Deta beror inte pa nagot fel.

e Huvudsakringen ar defekt eller har gétt. >>> Kontrollera sakringarna i sakringsboxen. Byt eller
aterstall dem vid behov.

e Produkten &r inte kopplad till det (jordade) uttaget. >>> Kontrollera stromansiutningen.

e Om displayen inte ténds nér du slér pé héllen igen. >>> Koppla fran enheten vid kretsbrytaren. Vénta
i 20 sekunder och koppla sedan in den igen.

o (verhettningsskyddet ar aktivt. >>> L&t héllen svaina.

e Tillagningskérlet ar inte lampligt. >>> Kontrollera kérlet.

Du har inte placerat kérlet p& den aktiva plattan. >>> Kontrollera om det finns ett kérl pa plattan.

Kérlet &r inte kompatibelt med induktionstillagning. >>> Kontrollera om tillagningskérlet & kompatibelt

med induktionshéllen.

o Tillagningskarlet &r inte rétt placerat eller nedre ytan pa kérlet r inte tillrackligt bred for
tillagningsplattan. >>> V4] ett tillrdckligt brett kdrl och placera kérlet rakt dver plattan.

*  Tillagningskarlet eller plattan &r Gverhettad. >>> L&t dem svalna.

e Tillagningstiden for den valda plattan kanske &r slut. >>> Du kan stélla in en ny tillagningstid eller sluta
med tillagningen.

o (verhettningsskyddet ar aktivt. >>> L4t héllen svalna.

» FEtt foremdl kan ticka pekkontrollpanelen. >>> Ta bort objektet p& panelen.

e Karlet &r inte kompatibelt med induktionstillagning. >>> Kontrollera om tillagningskérlet & kompatibelt
med induktionshéllen.

o Tillagningskarlet &r inte rétt placerat eller nedre ytan pa kérlet r inte tillrackligt bred for

tillagningsplattan. >>> Vélj ett tillrdckligt brett karl och placera kérlet rakt Gver plattan.

Kylifiakten fortsatter att ga dven om hallen stings av.

e Detta beror inte pa nagot fel. Kylflakten fortsatter ga tills elektroniken i hallen svalnar till Iamplig
temperatur.

Kontakta ett auktoriserat serviceombud eller
den aterforséljare som salde produkten till dig,
om du inte kan 16sa problemet med hjalp av

instruktionerna i det hér avsnittet. Forsok aldrig
att reparera en defekt produkt pa egen hand.
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